PRECAUTIONS

/A CAUTION

1. Do not put your hand between the door and frame. Your hand may be caught in the door at time of
opening/closing, resulting in injury.

2. Do not apply a strong force in a door closing direction. The door will slam close and this may cause an
unexpected accident. Door closing operation is performed by the Closer body.

3. Make sure to install latches for rollers when constructing. The door may run off and fall over.

4. Do not modify or disassemble the Sliding Door Closer. Damage to a component or an accident may

occur.

MAINTENANCE - INSPECTION

Trouble Cause Approach
Rollers are running off. Set up the door correctly and install latches securely.
Rollers do not line up on the Install rollers in such a way that they are positioned in line
center line. with each other.

The door

does not move.

The door contacts the frame,
wall, or floor.

The guide roller contacts the
door.

Check the contact portion and actual
dimensions, and install the door again.

Floor

The door
does not close
completely
(it gets stuck
while closing).

The rail slope angle differs.

(Slope type)linstall the rail at the correct slope angle
(slope of 3.5/300mm).
(With drive device) Install the rail horizontally.

ol

There is dirt, contamination,
or a scratch on the surface
of the rail or pulley.

Clean the rail or pulley.
Replace the part depending on the severity of the scratch.

The brake force is too strong.

Adjust it to the optimal brake force (see page 5).

Speed adjustment
is not effective
while closing.

Improper speed adjustment

See page 6.

The direction of the braking
gear is reverse.

Remove the braking device and install the gear again in the
appropriate direction (see page 5).

The door rattles.

O 0[N O

There is dirt, contamination, or
a scratch on the surface of the
rail or pulley.

Clean the rail or pulley.
Replace the part depending on the severity of the scratch.

S}

Fixing screws are loose.

Tighten the screws.
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MODEL CHART

SLIDERMAN
MODEL APPLICABLE DOOR
DOORTYPE |SPECIFICATION| OPENING: om0 5 5pEN [WiH HOLD-OPEN [WHHULTIHOLD-OPEN | WIDTH X HEIGHT [mm) | WEIGHT Kgl| O
22-2
= SLS-1KN30 — 10-30 g
SLOPE ;4"2‘5
= SLS-1K50 — 10 - 50 42:43
SINGLE 600 - 1450 X 2400/ —— 30.33
— SLS-2KN30 — than 30 | 48-49
FOR WOOD DOOR
= SLS-2K50 - I
W/H DRIVE than 50 50-51
DEVICE Lessthan60 | 38-39
BLEARIING - SLS-2KD60 - 600 - 1300 X 2400 (el oorweigh)| ~ 52-53
Less than 60 40-43
TELESCOPIA = SLS-2KW60 = 550 - 905 X 2400 |y goorueih)|  54-57
STANDARD SPECIFICATION
MODEL APPLICABLE DOOR
DOORTYPE |SPECIFICATION| OPENING: 31161 5 5PEN [WjH HOLD-OPEN |WHNULTIROLD-OPEN | WIDTH X HEIGHT mm) | WEIGHT (Kg) RAE=
SLOPE SL-1 SLS-1 SLM-1 10-80 | 58-59
SINGLE 600 - 1450 X 2400
SL-2 SL2-2 SLM-2 Lessthan 80 | 60-61
Less than 60
BI-PARTING | SL-2D SLS-2D SLM-2D 6001300 X 2400 | oo yeigny| 7273
Less than 60
TELESCOPIA | SL-2W SLS-2w SLM-2W 550-905 X 2400 | ri s yeigny| - 7477
SL-2H150  |SLS-2H150 — 900 - 2150 X 2400 |Lessthan 150| 62-63
SINGLE
FOR STEEL DOOR SL-2H200 | SLS-2H200 — 1300 - 2150 X 2400 | Less than 200|  64-65
W/H DRIVE Less than 150
DEVICE | ELESCOPIA|SL-2HW150 |SLS-2HW150 — 800 - 1255 X 2400 | o yeiry| 78781
SL-2HG120 |SLS-2HG120 — 900 - 1450 X 2400 |Lessthan120| 66-67
SL-2HG160 |SLS-2HG160 — 900 - 1700 X 2400 |Less than 160
SINGLE 68-69
SL-2HG200 |SLS-2HG200 — 1200 - 2000 X 2400 |Less than 200
SL-2HG250 |SLS-2HG250 = 1200 - 2550 X 2400 |Less than 250|  70-71
SINGLE |SL-2A SLS-2A SLM-2A 700 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan50 | 82-83
BI-PARTING | SL-2AD SLS-2AD  |SLM-2AD | 600- 1300 X 2400 | -°31N80 | g g7
- (Total door weight)
FOR ALUMINUM  |W/H DRIVE
DOOR DEVIGE | SINGLE |SL-2B SLS-2B SLM-2B 700 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan50 | 84-85
SL-2BD  |SLS-2BD  |SLM-2BD | 600-1300 X 2400 |10 g8-89
BI-PARTING
700 - 1300 X 2400 | Less than 50
SL-2BDX  |SLS-2BDX |SLM-2BDX | "1 20 feo® oo oray| 90-91
SINGLE |SL-2AQ SLS-2AQ — 600 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan80 | 92-93
o Less than 80
O ST W/H DRIVE |BFPARTING SL-2DAQ SLS-2DAQ 600 - 1300 X 2400 | gy ioryeigy|  94-95
PLACE DEVICE
SINGLE |SL-2BAQ  |SLS-2BAQ — 700 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan80 | 96-97
BI-PARTING | SL-2BDAQ | SLS-2BDAQ — 600 - 1300 X 2400 | LS5 MANE0 | g og

(Total door weight)

FUNCTION
SL-1 SERIES | SL-2 SERIES STOP FUNCTION OPENING FORMS
DOORTYPE SLOPE TYPE \évéLTC%R'VE W/gF,HE?\ILD' M BSSN"D' vafD“_"gF';E'N SINGLE |BI-PARTING | TELESCOPIA
SLS-1KN30 O A\ OPTION O
SLS-1K50 O A OPTION O
FOR WOOD DOOR
SLS-2KN30 ©) A\ OPTION O
SLS-2K50 O A OPTION O O O
SL-1 O O O
SL-2 @) @) @)
SL-2H150 O O O O
SL-2H200 ©) ©) O
FOR STEEL DOOR
SL-2HG120 O O O
SL-2HG160 O O O
SL-2HG200 O O O
SL-2HG250 O O O
FOR ALUMINUM SL-2A @) @) @) @) O
DOOR SL-2B O O O O O
FOR MOISTY SL-2AQ O O O O
PLACE SL-2BAQ O O O O
SPECIFICATION
SL-1 SERIES | SL-2SERIES | CONTROL SYSTEM SPEED |\ amle —
DOOR TYPE SLOPE TYPE \éVéLTCDERIVE LGS Vll:)SACN?;El;Y AD;‘/JASNT(’:EBLE STROKE [PYRABILITY goring powea
SLS-1KN30 O 1,000,000 | 25/6.0
FOR WOOD DooR | SLS-1K50 @) 250mmTO CYCLES | 3.0/80
SLS-2KN30 O Seeme | fesmm 500,00 2.5/6.0
SLS-2K50 O POSITION CYCLES | 25/105
SL-1 @) 1,000,000 | 2.5/6.0
SL-2 O CYCLES 4.0/9.0
SL-2H150 O 200,00 5.0/20.0
2000mm ,
SL-2H200 O CYCLES | 5.0/22.0
FOR STEEL DOOR
SL-2HG120 O ALLTRACK | 1300mm 6.0/23.0
SL-2HG160 @) RANGE | 1550mm 6.0/28.0
SL-2HG200 O 1850mm 6.0/32.0
SL-2HG250 O 2400mm | 1,000,000 | 6.0/37.0
FOR ALUMINUM SL-2A O CYCLES G
DOOR SL-2B O 250mm TO 4.0/9.
CLOSING | 1300mm
FOR MOISTY SL-2AQ O POSITION 5.0/12.0
PLACE SL-2BAQ @)
Environment and use conditions
Ambient temperature: 0° C to 40° C MODEL NUMBER
Use place: Indoors (Other than bath and shower room door R

compatible specifications: places not subject to water, etc. Bath
and shower room door compatible specifications: excluding sauna
room, hot spring, etc.)

Numerous variations that respond to a wide range of scenes

RYOBI Sliding Door Closer products are compatible with wood
sash, steel sash, heavy steel sash and aluminum front members
suitable for hospitals, rehabilitation centers, offices and public
facilities for optimum access by all including children, seniors, and
physically disabled persons. In addition, hold-open functions can
be selected according to use application and settings of bi-parting
and telescopia are also available as opening and closing forms to
ensure wide opening.

SLS-2BDAQ -

®30 :
®50
®120 :
® 150 :
® 160 :
€200 :
® 250 :

® NO : SINGLE

e D :BI-PARTING

e W :TELESCOPIA
*NO
® K,KN : WOOD DOOR
® H,HG : STEEL DOOR
®AB :ALUMINUM FRAI

®1:SLOPE TYPE

® 2: W/H DRIVE DEVICE
® NO : W/O HOLD-OPEN

®S :W/HHOLD-OPEN

oM :W/HMULTI HOLD-OPEN

® SERIES : SLIDING DOOR

B

® R:RIGHTWARD

250KG
® AQ :MOISTY PLACE

: ALUMINUM DOOR

ME

L : LEFTWARD




FEATURES

Various opening and closing forms
Single

Leftward

ﬂ Rightward ’

on viewed from inspection hole side is standard.

Telescopia

When large door pocket is not ensured.

High speed door and low speed door open together to ensure
effective opening.

The high speed door moves two times the distance as the low
speed door does.

Bi-parting
When large opening is required.
Both doors open together left and right to ensure large opening.

||

Used both for leftward and rig

Used both for leftward and rightward except for steel rail
specifications for heavy steel door and for aluminum frame.
*If rail length is specified, there are left and right rails.

Convenience of maintenance (sto|

Because the rack can be removed from above (PAT) even after
the rail is installed on the frame, this is convenient for additional
braking distance and maintenance.

In addition, the hold-open device can be replaced from the inspection
hole (PAT), and this is excellent for maintainability.

Durability

Passed durability test of one million times (500,000 times for
SL-2K series and 200,000 times for SL-2H series), excellent
durability has been confirmed.

Sliderman for wood sash

Leftward

High speed
door

[N

High speed | Low speed
door door

Easy installation

Hold-open device and gear are assembled by a one-touch method.
Installation is easily and securely performed and setting of a
stable braking zone is realized by employing an L-shaped slide
plate with positioning for rack units.

Convex portion L-shaped slide plate

Braking is quiet and smooth by a gear
idle mechanism (PAT) for hydraulic
damper unit and mohair employed for
the rack portion. There is almost no
uncomfortable abnormal sound at
time of opening and closing.

® Hydraulic control is employed — Hydraulic oil damper
is employed for all types and stable closing is realized.

e Standard rail supports door width up to s i

1450mm for single sliding.

e Optional hold-open device ST-110K is |
compatible with a top frame of small aspect 0
dimensions.

Optional hold-open device

ST-110K

[4]

Minimum inside frami Inside dimension
um inside frame Door size [Mrimmise | GO
dimension 58 ModelNo. |
m) Ay e
——— © g B (mm)
E 600~1200 | 120 110
=< SLS-1KN30
8 1201~1450 | 125 115
%% 0
£¢ 600~1200 | 130 120
£ E SLS-1K50
g3 1201~1450 | 135 125
=
s I 4 SLS-2KN30 | 600~1450 | 110 100
SLS-2K50 | 600~1450 | 120 110

FEATURES
SL-2H type compatible with heavy steel sash
Double roller employing a seesaw structure s Powerful double drum type drive d

Large bore double roller also withstands heavy door. drive device with torque adjustment
Durability is increased by employing a seesaw structure function is of a powerful double

in which load is evenly applied on each roller. drum type.

This securely closes even heavy
doors, and eliminates incomplete
closing.

Double control suppressing suddel

Closing speed is stably controlled at two stages by double use of
damper unit with speed adjustment mechanism and use of some
rack units.

Steel rail specifications for heavy steel sash SL-2HG type

High durability is realized by rugged steel parts and smooth

Withstands the load of a heavy door and smoothly opens and closes a heavy door by employment of direct acting bearing used for
industrial machines and steel rails. In addition, the direct acting bearing in which packing is arranged in four directions is also resistant
to dust, and the sliding closer also offers excellent dust-proof performance. The rugged steel parts realize high durability performance.

Powerful driving device All zone control suppressing s

The drive device with a torque Damper unit with speed
adjustment function securely closes adjustment mechanism uses
heavy doors and eliminates high strength steel gears.
incomplete closing. Speeds over all zones are
SL-2H250 compatible with 250kg is controlled to a stable closing
equipped with a more powerful speed.

double drum type.

Bath and shower room door compatible specifications optimum for ba
Damper unit excellent in temperature res

AQ type realizes stable closing speed relative to temperature
change by employment of viscosity damper filled with silicon oil.

Corrosion resistance

Corrosion resistance is enhanced by stainless steel, resin or special
surface treatment.

(There was no problem with operation after a salt spray test of 500
hours.)

Excellent as a bath and shower room door. 0 20 40

(Do not use in places such as a sauna room, hot spring, etc.) Temperature (°C) (Door weight 40kg)
Opening and closing force data are actually measured values and not guaranteed values.

Il Change of closing speed with temperature change

15

\

Required time for closing

from 850 to Omm
a




ADJUSTMENT METHOD

Speed adjustment

Damper unit and gear are assembled by a one-touch method.
Construction is easily and securely performed by employing
an L-shaped slide plate with positioning for rack units.

Positioning of rack i easy and secure!
Stable braking zone is easily set

i

e-touch assembly of damper

Sliderman, for steel sash, aluminum sash compatible specifications

Closing speed can be adjusted in the standard braking zone while
closing of approximately 250mm.

(The braking zone can be extended by adding a rack even if the
rail is not removed (PAT).)

Open and close the door a few times to check braking.

OSL-1, 1K, 2, 2K, 2A, 2B types

Speed control valve

For heavy steel door SL-2H type

The damper unit on the door head side controls almost all zones,
and the damper unit on the door tail side controls while closing,
therefore, closing speed can be adjusted at two stages.

Adjust the speed control valve for the damper unit with a flat-blade
screwdriver.

Open and close the door a few times to check braking.

Adjust the speed for both units.

OSL-2H types

Installation of Gear

The damper unit and gear are not assembled before shipment.
Press the gear into the shaft of the damper unit until it snaps on,
so that the stamp symbol in the opening direction will be right

side up.

u R : Forrightward L : For leftward

© Gear Removal Method 4
To remove the gear, TEIHIILID

hold the head of the
resin rivet and pull P

the gear upward. Resin rivet

Bath and shower room door compatible specifications AQ type

Closing speed can be adjusted in the standard braking zone while
closing of approximately 250mm.

(The braking zone can be extended by adding a rack even if the
rail is not removed (PAT).)

Open and close the door a few times to check braking.

@SL-2AQ types

Steel rail specifications for heavy steel door SL-2HG type

Controls speed of almost all zones to a stable speed.

Adjust the speed control valve for the damper unit with a flat-blade
screwdriver.

Open and close the door a few times to check braking.

OSL-2HG120 types

Speed control valve

OSL-2HG160, 200, 250 types

Speed adjustment zone for two units is the entire zone.
Adjust speeds of two units to nearly the same speed.

SL-2HG250

ADJUSTMENT METHOD

Torque Adjustment
Sliderman (SLS-2K type)

- Rightward
Strong‘ @ ‘Weak
Flat-blade
screwdriver
- Leftward

Weak‘ S ‘Strong

Torque control valve

For heavy steel door SL-2H type

- Torque up » Torque Down

Turn the gear counterclockwise. Shake the catch little by little, then

The torque can be further controlled the gear returns one tooth at a time

up to eight turns (9.5 turns engagement) and the torque goes down.

compared with pre-shipment. If the minimum value is unknown,

*Excessive engagement may cause a failure.  return to zero turns once and engage
the gear by 1.5 turns.

Flat-blade
screwdriver

Rack removal method (PAT)

Even after inserting the rail into the frame, you can remove the rack

from above. Do so when changing the braking distance or performing

maintenance.

(Neither the slide plate nor the L-shaped slide plate can be removed

from above.)

(1) You can remove the rack by pressing the both ends of the rack
against the rail and bending the arc-shaped projection by pressing

(2) If the rail is too tight when inserting the rack, press the rack into
the rail with a flat-blade screwdriver.

SL—2,2A, 2B, AQ type

« Torque up

Turn the gear counterclockwise. Shake the catch little by little, then
The torque can be further controlled up  the gear returns one tooth at a time
to seven turns (9.5 turns engagement)  and the torque goes down.
compared with pre-shipment. If the minimum value is unknown,
*Excessive engagement may cause a failure.  return to zero turns once and engage
the gear by 2.5 turns.
Gear Catch

Flat-blade
screwdriver

Steel rail specifications for heavy steel door SL-2HG type

- Torque up + Torque Down

Turn the gear counterclockwise. Shake the catch little by little, then

The torque can be further controlled  the gear returns one tooth at a time

up to eight turns (9.5 turns engagement) and the torque goes down.

compared with pre-shipment. If the minimum value is unknown,

*Excessive engagement may cause a failure.  return to zero turns once and engage
the gear by 1.5 turns.

OSL-2HG120 type

Flat-blade
screwdriver

Flat-blade
screwdriver

G,

u@ﬁ

it.



OPTION PARTS

Gear fixing bracket for wood door

1 set = 1 door (2 pcs.)

160
7.5, 145 7.5]
29 29
4 vl [t}
-
\2-M6X1.0
20 120 20

Thickness “t”
Specification Model Door head | Door tail
side side
Slope SLS-1K50 6 12
SLS-2K50 6
WI/H Drive
deivice SLS-2KD60 6
SLS-2KW60 6

E

OPTION PARTS

Guide roller (slope type)

Guide roller (drive device)

Guide roller (wood door) GT-17

Telescopia guide roller (wood door) LGT-17

Model D (mm) Model
T-20 520 60 AT WA 60
T-25 25 45 [ G20 | G-20AQ 520 45
T-30 430 ) 25 | G-25AQ 425 e}
T-35 35 ©w -30 -30AQ 30 0
/ \ -35 -35AQ 35 / \
“?l ERHE A 0 of TTT L Z3 0
AN AN
55 sl 55 5l
D
f D
( | = ppr—
T
7 o | | =
o ol ¥ ] -
© « @ 8
i 915 i 015 s ©
T I z [ : 1 :
Floor guide
Size Door thickness
Stype 28~45
L type 42~59 S type:84~101
(Ltype;97~114) 40
6.5 S type : 28~45 20
(Ltype; 41~58) M4 hall
©
7A; Cover L
0 — —
[Te]

]

*\ Adjustable bolt

i i ‘é-’v
g
60 =3 2
g B
45 3( ' *; ‘ 5
0 =2 <
ﬁ f% re} /
B \J «
50
5.5 5 t=2.6 30
[ “\5 g; ~
©
o7 @ 7 i
~ 15 (Adjustable range) 017 | ©
o
Il 2
- . &
IS o
(] 1
000 an gy o T
T | -] u‘,x EARN ‘I,P
Fe ] A
Guide rail for wood door GRA-17
21
| | | | |
5 f ; ; i f
v
-l o L=1450
«©
125, 350 ) 350 ) 350 ) 350 25
\ \ | \
18 == + ¥ == —i
Hold-open device (ST-110K)
@ Hold-open device suitable for frame with small aspect dimensions Door size | Miimuminside | Inside dimension o
Mini inside fi Model | py'e 5 | fame dimension from doorupper ()
'”'g“;'n";;’;is('mesarame Almm) surface B (mm) mm
Clearance between 600~1200 120 110 H=76+
vertical frame (25) @ SLS-1KN30 (Opening stroke-+DW—230)
E( 1201~1450 | 125 115 X3.5/300
25 600~1200 | 130 120 H=g2+
22 o SLS-1K50 (Opening stroke-+DW—230)
. €8 1201~1450 | 135 125 X3.5/300
EE
E® SLS-2KN30 | 600~1450 | 110 100 76
200 Boor i side = ‘ = SLS-2K50 | 600~1450 | 120 110 82
SLS-1KN30.

30 | Stype:30
}

Installation
SLM-2

Hold-open

<==
o

@@ o

No Hold-open

M4 1 hall
(Ltype:50)
Multi hold-open
MHO-2 MHO-2-200 (Aluminum sash)
12 .
) 84.5
© ‘
< {} o X \@\@ -
auy &-—OT
< — |
39.5
18

® The door stops when stopping the door once at a place where
you want to stop the door after opening the door and leaving your
hand as it is.
Slightly press the door in the closing direction, then the stop is
released.

® |t is possible to retrofit to an existing SL-1, 2 series.
(Impossible to retrofit to the SL-2H type and 2HG type, AQ type.)

® |t is also possible to adjust the holding force by adjusting the
installation angle from the rail.,

® Avoid using in dusty and damp places.




OPTION PARTS

Door stopper (T-01K) Shock absorbed door stopper (TOA-40)
Model Installation screw
: \ : : \ : @Truss head screw )
$4.5X20¢ ]
i T-01K Washer & |
£ 51X $18
= | ¢ ¢ @Pan head screw
( 1 t=1.6 M5X20 ¢
T.01 @Hexagon bolt ] T T
M8x20¢
Ye]
n Q
o AT o 1L
8 TOTw Y] ]
40 @Pan head screw
24 27 6 $5X202
Installation door stopper (T-01K/T-01)
@Door stopper mounting dimensions on door tail side at fully open position
SL-1, 1K, 2, 2K type Clearance between vertical frame (25) Door size Installation dimension
Sliding door closer | Model DW(mm) "
61 .27, A A H screw
SL-TKN30 ~ 1000 1’ 100 | DTruss head screw
o i a- _ i 1001 ~ 1350 108 $4.5X202
) {stalation ST T-01K | 1351~1450 | 212 Washer
® | ° } T SL-2KN30 ~1850 | 112 o5 $5.1X¢18
=] SL-2K50 1351~1450 | 212 t=1.6
L] 2 |, - g2 ~ 1000 100
£ SL T~ @Hexagon bolt
3 T-01 1001~1450 | 112 | 108 ———
120 £ SL-2 ~ 1450 85
2
Clearance between vertical frame (25)
Clearance between vertical frame (25)
SL-2H type SL-2HG type 53 147
49 151 _
— DHexagon bolt Rl
T h By M8%204 )
9 @DHexagon bolt b ] 5 ® ‘
0.(J.0 o) M8X20£ ]
Lt S5 > @ @ @
| — i [ o
I | [z = [z | L
120 Door Tl 5ice 120
\ (200) | (200)
| |
@Door stopper mounting dimensions on door head side at —
A N . . Installation dimension
bi-parting (non-connection) Sliding door closer Model Al D H
) SL-1KN30 T-01K 92
Installation Installation screw
Serew | SL-1Ks50 DTruss head secrew e
$4.5X20
SL-2K50 (with washer) 151 | 49
® [
SL- 7
SL-2
[ T01
SL-2H type 97
@ g SL-2HG type Installation screw| 167 | 53 | 115
SL-2KW60 ©DHexagon bolt
120 Center of sash 120 SL-2W M8X204 161 49 | 205
1 A+B ! A+B 1 SL-2HW type

PA RTS COM PON EN This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS-1KN30

Plate spring

ST-01 Door stopper T-02K

Slide plate

SLS-1KN30 Plate spring
ST-110K

Rail Rack A

Rack B
L-shaped ac S Door stopper T-02K
slide plate % Anti-removal bracket
) Slide plate 7 <N
Rail Rack A
g . Stop roller
Rack B Haner unl}/:ﬁ
® A
L-shaped d =
slide plate § F2> Anti-removal bracket

Guide roller
GT-17

Guide rail

GRA-17 Guide roller
GT-17
Guide rail
GRA-17
SLS-1K50 ‘
Plate spring
ST-01 Door stopper T-02K
QG
Slide plate y’ P
Rail  RackA : :LS 1K50 Plate spring
T-110K
Door stopper T-02K
L-shaped &, Anti-removal bracket - PP
slide plate 2 Side plat
ide plate
Rail Rack A v Stop roller
Hanger unit -~
Fixing bracket Rack B .;//
L-shaped L "Anti-removal bracket
slide plate
Stop roller
ST-01

Guide roller

GT-17 Fixing bracket

Fixing
bracket

Guide rail
GRA-17 Guide roller

Fixing bracket GT-17

Guide rail
GRA-17




PA RTS COM PON E NTS This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS'ZKN30 Plate spring

Door stopper T-02K

Slide plate
Rail Rack A
al ac SLS-2KN30 Plate spring
L-shaped Rack® ST-110K
Door stopper T-02K

. . slide plate ) Anti-removal bracket
Drive device 5 7

Slide plate

R
<
Stop roller
~
.S

L-shaped .
"Anti-removal bracket

slide plate
» Drive device
Fixing
bracket Guide roller

GT-17

Guide rail
GRA-17 Fixing bracket
Guide roller
GT-17

Guide rail

GRA-17
SLS'2K50 Plate spring Door stopper T-02K
Slide plate /
Rail  Rack A D"
Rack B >
L-shaped Anti-removal bracket
X . slide plate
Drive device
Plate spring
Fixing bracket SLS-2K50
ST'1 10K Door stopper T-02K

Eixing roller Slide plate

racket Guide roller Rail Rack A Stop roller

Fixing bracket %/GT-W 5 .~ A
;ZTSIZ‘:B 5 L '»g\ti—removal bracket

Drive device
Guide rail
GRA-17

Fixing bracket
Guide roller

Fixing bracket GT-17

Guide rail
GRA-17

PARTS COM PON ENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

Door stopper

SLS-2KD60

Bi-parting pulley unit

Damper unit

Bi-parting pulley unit

Spa

Fixing bracket
Bi-parting belt unit

Connecting bracket for belt and hanger

Guide roller

for wood door
Guide rail GT-17
GRA-17
SLS'2 KW60 Plate spring Door stopper

Rail for
high speed door  Rack A

Rack B
L-shaped
slide plate

[Telescopia effective opening]

Drive device

Insertion dimension(E)

Sash width(W)
Clearance
Roller for Opening stroke(Ws) Exposed portion(N)| | (M)
high speed door
) hign sp: Door pocket
Fixing A Low o —_ |
bracket ‘bigh speed door Ll i
s % Overlap(K1) Overlap(K2)
N Anti-removal w2
Connecting bracket @ Overlap should
bracket 3 g W1 be K1=K2>65.
Fixing Damper unit ™ Guide roller
bracket

Dimensions required to be specified

- Sash width(W)

- Exposed portion(N)

- Overlap (K1) and (K2)

- Insertion dimension(E)

- Clearance between door tail and
vertical frame when door is fully open(M)

Pulley unit 1

E Guide roller for telescopia
LGT-17
(Install low speed door) DW1=(E+W+2XN+K1+K2—M)/3

DW2=(E+W—N+K1+K2—M)/3
Guide rail Ws=((W—N—M)Xx2—(K1+K2+E))/3

GRA-17
13



PARTS COMPONENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

Plate spring Plate spring
SLS-1 ST-01 SLS-2 ST-01
Slide plate
Rail  Rack A
L-shaped Rack B
L-shaped Anti-removal bracket ~shape
slide plate slide plate

Drive device

Plate spring
T-01

sLs-2w Slide plate

Rail for high speed door  Rack A °

Connecting
bracket 4 pajl for low speed door

Rack B
L-shaped
slide plate

Roller for high speed door

2 | -
Anti-removal bracket

Connecting
Damper unit  bracket3

Pulley unit 1 Stop roller.

ST-01

[Telescopia effective opening]

Dimensions\required to be specified

Insertion dimension(E) Sash width(W)
- Sash width(
Opening stroke(Ws) Exposed portion(N)| |  Clearance(M) - Exposed portion(N)
Door pocket - Overlap (K1) and (K2)
N Low ol = . . . N . (
High speed door = Insertion dimension
[Z J - Clearance between door tail and vertical
Overlap(K1) Overlap(K2) frame when door is fully oper(M)
DwW2
@Overlap should be _
ows e, DW1=(E-+W+2XN+K1+K2—M)

DW2=(E+W—N+K1+K2—M)/3
WS=((W—N—M)x2—(K1+K2+E))/3

PARTS COMPONENTS

This is Bi-parting with hold-opne device

SLS-2D

Bi-parting pulley unit

L-shaped
Door stopper  slide plate
Drive device ’

.
~.

Bi-parting pulley unit

Bi-parting belt unit

Connecting bracket for belt and hanger



PARTS COMPONENTS

This is rightward with hold-open device

Plate spring

Slide plate ?

Rack A ?

L-shaped slide plate

Drive device &
Fixing bracket |.-~

o

| A

- L
'.h\ s <A - 52 -
/ @ N . Door size DW (mm) Rack B
B S e 900~1100 4pcs.
<l Damper unit 1101~1300 5pes.
° A emqval bracket 1301~1500 6pcs.
1501~1800 7pcs.
1801~2150 8pcs.

RailMor high speed door

Plate spring
SLS-2HW ' 0 <
Rack B Slide plate % S
Rack A
/ ) Z Connecting
% bracet 4 Rail for low speed door
N . _~L-shaped
Drive deVIqe/» slide plate,
FFixing bracket - Roller for high speed door

Connecting
bracket 3

Door size DW (m Rack B
900~1100 4pcs.

901~1000 5pcs.
1001~1100 6pcs.
1101~1200 7pcs.
1201 ~1255 8pcs.

PARTS COMPONENTS

This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS-2HG120

Drive device

Fixing b
bracket | il

SLS-2HG160 - 200

Plate spring

Dri .
rive device Stop roller g

\/ Upside Damper unit
° Spacer  hanging
bracket

SLS-2HG250

Drive device

Fixing
bracket |

Damper unit

Upside hanging bracket

Spacer
Downside Hanging bracket




PARTS COMPONENTS This is rightward with hold-open device PARTS COMPONENTS

This is Bi-parting with hold-opne device

Side cover

SLS-2A SLS-2AD

Stopper pin Pulley unit

Door stopper

Rack unit

Stopper pin

-
P
PN
Hanger unit ?)@@g
\

Hold-open device

25
=7

Pulley unit ',1\ -

Door stopper

-
.
.
~.
~.
>
-

SLS-2BD - <
Damper,~ \-\‘

unit .

Stopper pin

Pulley unit Hanger unit

‘\\ _ ‘ 7 '
/, 3 < Connecting bracket N
’ ‘\ ce RS, for belt and hanger Z ®

Bi-parting belt unit




PARTS COMPONENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS-2AQ
Plate spring
ST-01
Slide plate 25~ <
Rail Rack A 2
L-shaped
slide plate
Drive device
Fixing
bracket
SLS-2DAQ Bi-parting pulley unit

L-shaped
Door stopper slide plate
Drive device

Fixing
bracket

Bi-parting belt unit
Connecting bracket for belt and hanger

PARTS COMPONENTS This is Bi-parting with hold-opne device

SLS-2BAQ

Stopper pin

Stopper unit
(Door stopper)
Rack unit

Hanger unit
Drive device

plate

Anti-removal
2 % bracket
[N

Pulley unit
Door stopper

SLS-2BDAQ

Rack unit

X >
Damper
unit .
Stopper pin

Hanger unit

Connecting bracket
>, ~\for belt and hanger

\\\ 7 Bi-parting belt unit
RN
plate



SLS-1KN30 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE

minimum inside frame dimension A

ENING

FOR WOOD DOOR

. h sash width W
L rng tward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100%1 (200).
drinr:gnm;&lpnsg?:tf}:g;ng& 5| 50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
2 stoproller  @pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.5)
52.5 [ (sT-01) M5X122 (sT-01)
28 24.5 g opening stroke+40 40 @truss head screw4.5X202 @truss head screw
’ 2 $4.5%204 Remark No.8)
g @pan head screw M5X122
i
‘ < _f>d
o 6{ K $
EBtruss head screw R ﬂ [} v ;’Fr
645x208 X ﬂj © % .@]% |
o &l ‘7’“ ﬁ b =N 125 ‘ w 150 w‘#\hexagon flange head screw  ¢4.5X354 anti-removal bracket ‘
S T i .
8 3 JJ = 200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position 2001 (300) opening direction
o 2 C i"E DW
X| 2 o insertion di opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20)
o £ EBtruss head / ] ; rom \
ol 8 wd £ B @© exposed portion from door pocket(130 clearance between vertical frame(25) |__|
g g P45x200 o H door Sl
2 v Hanger unit 135]] 3 31135
£ . va 5"55 125 ‘ 17 / door pocket panel
] 5 gl % L t t
k=)
+ | —r
d 3z T MHO-2 —
g 1717 MHO*Z 8
3 EE €2 (option) 8
= : ©
; ‘ | V| sash width W P
/; leftward 100%1(200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100 3
hexagon flange f X
head screw 2817 remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50 g
$4.5X35¢ 1 (Remark No.5) Plate spring Dpan head screw  stop roller o
Dt (ST-01) M5X124 (ST-01) |\ g
l [
@truss head screw 7 g door stopper(T-02K) Dtruss head screw @truss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 E-
7@;4.5)(204 \ Remark No.8) $4.5X204 $4.5X204 ‘ @®pan head screw M5X122 S
S . e <
quide rail(GRA-17) . |21 VARE P@ ‘ o
quide roller(GT-17; i :.g\; 2 4 ) 4 hq _’@ [ o 4 [ s £
- g
e o g |3
o S B S— gl 2
b TE A : =t | T
«© % operine direction anti-removal bracket hexagon flange head screw  $4.5X354 125
. )
A S| neing 2001 (300) _control stroke : 250mm from closing position . 200
> f f
~ IEH 2 overlap with door DW
L i = pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5
pua ! Dhexagon head screw$4x254
clearance between vertical frame(25) exposed portion from door packet(130
il screw anchor /W
: door pocket panel |1 ﬁ#“—’ﬁ;r;%ﬁg door
\ Hole pattern on inside view \ ! P 1353 3| 135 Hanger unit
/117 N/ 125
" 150 , fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (Remark No.5) . _
rightward
opening stroke+40 140 4, 40~45 MHO-2
standard hole I Table 1 MHO-2
o £ ST =] + + + b Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimum inside | Dimension (option)
i mz 2 DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimensionA| B
=] £ 600~ 700 | door tail side 4pcs.
. s ‘ - I 701~ 800 | door tail side 5pcs. Remark
2 opéning drectiop ROIRCeCRCLRANS 801~ 900 | door tail side 6pcs. 140 130 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
N £ 901~1000 | door tail side 7pcs. 2. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (Remark No.5) 150 1001~1100 | door tail side 8pcs. 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
leftward 1101~1200 | door tail side 9pcs. down “after hanging the door up”.
40, opening stroke+40 1201~1300 |door tail side 10pcs. T o 4. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
standard hole 1301~1450 |door tail side 12pcs. 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
+ + + + — o) b - - If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position 150mm
§ “’t Hold-open Model No. F'Xe.d door size away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1£mm.
o Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg) 6. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in * ().
T— % 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
door pocket panel & With Hold-open | SLS-1KN30 | 600 ~ 1450X2400| 10 ~ 30 8. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
N 3| instead of T-02K.

40+




SLS-1KN30 ST110K (OPTION) SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension A

. sash width W
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 1001 (200
50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
@pan head screw  stop roller (Remark No.4)
SMsxize o [STrioR
minimum inside frame ©truss head screw Plate sprin ‘ " ‘
dimension more than 58 64.5%204 STAT0K) ], 21&%'1) cIee;rarﬁe bet\‘né%?n
52.5 @pan head screw M5X124 o door stopper(T-02K) . ,40_{140) | vertical frame
28 . 245 *ﬂo [ v ‘Q i
P - D ] /= Y ¢ : :l @truss head screw
3 - i o] p $4.5X202
“ 1 1) 1 I - l - 1
Dtruss head screw JL? s 125 ! [\hexagon flange head screw 4.5X354 anti-removal bracket \ g
$4.5X204 @ < 200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position 200%1 (300) opening direction door stopper(T-02K) 2|
o T o
I Dirsshead insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20) =
R . 0 &
o Tasxar i exposed portion from door pocket(130 £
: D : A Il o £
s +E
§ 4 B @ door pocket panel ~s
- <
g R % r door - %27: X
g o < — Hanger unit 13.5 ‘ 3 31135
g w2 ,,ﬁ} 1256 N\l 117 N/ = —
9] 2 t t -i- =5
+ =
3 Z (ST u_ 140~45
ﬁ ‘ | V| f sash width W
hexagon flange /I leftward 1001 (20Q) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100
head screw ogiti remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50
$4.5X35¢ T (Remark No.4)
Dt
| L ‘ Plate sprin Dtruss head screw
@truss head screw z clearance between 01 (ST-110K) $4.5X20¢
$4.5%X20¢ —~—_ vertical frame(25) {140) 40 door stopper(T-02K’ stop roller @pan head screw @pan head screw M5X12¢
T 09 7 [ (ST-110K) M5X124
guide rail(GRA-17 s ( 7 W(} . -
: ¢ )l .
quide roller(GT-17) = Dtruss head screw \ I: 2 ¢ K9 = ® & (] & () K2
$4.5X208 IEE| 159 = 5l o
[«) — I . TS EEES - R (o] o ES : i - [re
" N o _ 4% % 1 T :@ T —
“ L | B r 8 oprigairecton anti-removal bracket ~ hexagon flange head screw ¢4‘5><35M‘4 150 V ! 125
"r‘%’\ S 2| 2001 (300): control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
o IE2] g S] overlap with door DW o
f‘? ‘ @hexagon head screwo4x 254 % pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
il f;f exposed portion from door pocket(130
i screw anchor E
U +£8
: =& door pocket panel
‘ Hole pattern on inside view | ! g Qo] : door
150 __fixed b 300mm and 3.5mm height diff 300mm (Remark No.4) 18513 NVaw Hangerunt
n ixe screw ever: mm and 3.5mm hei ifference per mm (RemarkNo.4) _ I|
rightward Y Y g P - A 125
clearance between "‘ "‘ 40~45
4040, vertical frame Table 1 e
— - P wre— -
+ + * + * Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimuminside |Dimension
DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimensionA| B
600~ 700 | door tail side 4pcs.
S " | 701~ 800 | door tail side 5pcs. Remark
door pocket pane 801~ 900 | door tail side 6pcs. 12 1 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
901~1000 | door tail side 7pcs. v v 2. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (Remark No.4) 150 1001~1100 | door tail side 8pcs. down “after hanging the door up”.
leftward 1101~1200 | door tail side 9pcs. 3.Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
sler%rarﬁ? E)netween’ 1201~1300 |door tail side 10pcs. 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
erica rame standard hole 1301~1450 |door tail side 12pcs. 125 ik If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position 150mm
4 + + + + 5 e o o away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
mt Hold-open | Model No. |— lee.d door 5|ze. 5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in 1¢ ).
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
With Hold-open | SLS-1KN30 | 600 ~ 1450X2400| 10 ~ 30 @




SLS-1K50 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE

minimum inside frame

rightward

dimension more than 58

ENING

FOR WOOD DOOR

sash width

100

rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1(300)

100%1(200),

50

fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm

minimum inside frame dimension A

130+(opening strokeX3.5/300)

S|
525 % stop roller ®pan head screw Plate sprin
o) (ST-01) M5X122 (sT-01)
28 245 3
v % opening stroke+40 40 / Dtruss head screw ¢ 4.5X204 @truss head screw
5 $4.5X20¢
s @pan head screw M5X124 [ o 97 ot o
- * 9] Bk
Sy —
hi . ) o 3 @Rl /0@ ® ]
ey
@:l.;sigga@d screw ﬁ 3 @, ,_.—;EH;:OL‘EE% o l% o o
® i |,
é — j o~ @hexagon bol anti-removal bracket N &Dhexagon bolt
§ — T || MeXx142 Dflat head screw ¢4.5X354 160 M6x20£ P
> w opening direction
2 L] 200 ! control stroke : 250mm from closing position ! 200%1¢300) e
= m DW
g i"“;i!?gs;'ew insertion dimension(5), opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20) clearance between vertical frame (25)
=2 e W exposed portion from door pocket(130
> £ - | |[doo door pocket panel
Ty ‘
2 =]
o £ ‘E% e
g || A=t s
g S
| T T s g
=4 I — s}
E sash width >cf<>
= /] leftward| [o0:(200; rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1¢300) 100 _gg
flat head fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 50 g
at head screw n
$4.5X354 Plate sprin ®pan head screw stop roller g)
(ST-01) M5X122 (ST-01) £
(93
iruss hoad sorow e - do;zlgpgper (T-02K) @Lrgs;;:zd screw @I;L;s;:oezd screw \ 40 opening stroke+40 \ I%
$4.5x202 I o CEE9) o4 o4 N Dpan head screw M5x124 S
—t— ——-- o <
quide rail(GRA-17) L [21 7 [ \/ =6 ~
e i [ |
uide roller(GT-17) = :g;t ® ® ® 09 ‘fJJ o ) 2 |
u—K o Py
~ o= g |
C g = B - B O 3, o=l @@ S8
8 % L 2 Dhexagon bolt @hexagon bolt M6X144 A" ‘ i qo0 ¢ \J\antiremovalbracke]
A 3 i |
4 el s — Mex202 Ot head screm 6453520 160 _|\@oan heao sorew w20
2 opening direction -
1 ‘ g i control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
| @Dhexagon head screw ¢ 4X25 ¢ DW
il n clearance between vertical frame(25) overlap with door opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension (3
I screw anchor
e

Hole pattern on inside view ‘

door pocket panel

pocket panel (20)

exposed portion from door pocket(130

(option)

H
MHO-2

. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling

Fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm

. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in %( ).

" 150 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
rightward Y ¥ g per150mm __ _
iihoe _opening stroke+40 40 ’l\ ’l\ ~.
P d 1 Table 1 T———TLO 45
4 - > + + + + + + + 4 Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimum inside | Dimension
noz 3| DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimensionA| B
o) . Remark
2 600~ 700 |door head side 2pcs. 145 135 o _
§ . g ot | 701~ 800 |door head side 1pcs. 1. This is used bofh for rightward and AIeftward.
N ; loor pocket panel 801~ 900 Not necessary 150 140 2. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
< E 901~1000 | door tail side 1pcs. 3 d “after hanging the d ”
fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 150 1001~1100 | door tail side 2pcs. own atterhanging the doorup -
leftward 1101~1200 | door tall side 3pCs. 4 er f
49 opening stroke+40 _standardhoke 1201~1300 | door tail side 4pcs. 160 150 fF:OT Sta'jrdarld :’OS'“O" at door head s'de_ forh X
7 \ 1301~1450 | door tail side 6pcs. 5. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
L . . . . . . . . = - 6. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
8 %1 Fixed door size (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
2 Hold-open | Model No. = = 7
] Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg)
] 8. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
door pocket panel 2 With Hold-open | SLS-1K50 | 600 ~ 1450X2400| 10 ~ 50 9. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
Y % instead of T-02K.
s 5




SLS-1K50 ST110K (OPTION) OPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOO

minimum inside frame dimension A

82-+(opening stroke+DW—230)X3.5/300

65

$4.5X20£

. sash width
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 1001 (200
50 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58 pan head screw stop roller ©truss head screw Plate sprin: 405
M5X124 ST-110K) $4.5X202
52.5 @®pan head screw M5X124 door stopper (T-02K 140 (14Q) |_clearance between
: f \Fi ‘ vertical frame (25)
28 24.5 b !
/ 2 :G{ Besvnonn ® ® Y ® I‘® :] /@truss head scre
_ i T < = [0 $4.5X204
82 i = . e
o N TN
Dtruss head screw = Dhexagon bolt * ‘ ' 120 i ‘| anti-removal bracket 120 X\\Géhexagcn bolt 8
$4.5X20¢ ZQ N E_ | M6Xx14.4 160 Dflat head screw ¢ 4.5X35 4 160 Mex204 pr——- 3
j ,,E 200 | _conirol stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200°%1¢(300) pening §
=
B DW =
eBKu;s Xhezag sﬂcrewf insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20) £
4 @ ’ £
exposed portion from door pocket(130) 5
door pocket panel <8
&
8 u 540~45
i sash width
= leftward | [Top:r(a00) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100
iat head fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 50
at head screw
$4.5X352
— Btruss head screw
@Dtruss head screw T 40%1 ©4.5X204
I o clearance between_  (140) 40 door stopper (T-02K; stop roller @pan head screw Dpan head screw M5X12¢
i ——- ST-110K M5X124
Jido rail(GRA7 - 2 vertical frame(25) < e ( é%-_?
EE L ) = i ©f |
quide roller(GT-17, Dtruss head ;&e‘b ® R ‘f‘1 ) [ &l A ) 15,9
$4.5X202 ] = i s
C o =SS 0l = = S |9
o 5l NS }v
] L @hexagon bolt @Dhexagon bolt M6X14 ¢ d ‘ 120 ¢ anti-removal bracket |:
s I )
f‘,—lj#g\;—‘ 2 % " M6x202 Dflat head screw $4.5X354 160 @Dpan head screw M5X124
x 1/ >< g péningdreton control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
l_\‘ Dhexagon head screw ¢4X254 overlap with door DW

1 \screw anchor

82+
(opening stroke+DW—230)X3.5/300

‘ Hole pattern on inside view

door pocket panel

pocket panel(20)

opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)

~_exposed portion from door pocket(130)

. 150 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
rightward Y ¥ q e 1 [ —
c:earance between l‘ [!40~45
- Table 1 e
vertical frame (25) - - - — T
* * * * M M + * Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimum inside |Dimension
DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A B
600~ 700 |door head side 2pcs.
701~ 800 |door head side 1pcs.
ing directi Remark
CeBr Fe SN 801~ 900 Not necessary 130 120 o )
901~1000 | door tail side 1pcs. ; "I\'Ahli is user;l both fotrt:ghtw?rd and ITfltjwars“ -y . i
fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 150 1001~1100 | door tail side 2pcs. - Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from fafling
leftward [ 1101~1200 | door tail side 3pcs. :o:vn af;_eLIhangmg the door up”. o
— 3. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
1201~1300 | door tail side 4pcs.
clearance between _| 4040, N . !
tcal 25 l standard hole 1301~1450 | door tail side 6pcs. 135 125 4. Fixed by screw ev?y 150mm and 3.5{2mm height difference per 150mm
vertical frame(25) . . . . 7{} N from standard position at door head side
gz rd Hold Model N Fixed door size 5. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
old-open odel No. ; ' A
o P Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg) (M5XL14)for installing the rail. "
- 6. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in = ().
With Hold-open | SLS-1K50 | 600 ~ 1450X2400| 10 ~ 50 7. (') dimensions are reference dimensions.




SLS-2KN30 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE

ENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 140

. sash width
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100%1(200)
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
dF”'”'mF”“ lnswdetfl:amga stop roller @®pan head screw Plate sprin (Hemark No.4)
imension more than /(S_T‘?OT M5X 25 ¢ /(S‘r—-m)p_g
2.
525 opening stroke+40 .40 , Dtruss head screw ¢ 4.5X204 @Dtruss head screw d
28 24.5 @pan head screw M5X124 ‘ ‘ ‘/ ©4.5X202 Remark No.7)
/ o
in G
| /el 2 P ® & 190 d 4 ® I3
o o @ t —
© = : ] 1 | @ % 2 1 — 1
Dtruss head screw ‘ w w !
$4.5X202 ; ; = 125 | 150 [\hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X352 ant-temovl bracke!' i door o Q)
. - - 1 P—— ) =
y ° 200 1 control stroke : 250mm from closing po;t\llc\:/n 200%1(300) opening direction Hanger unit 135 /:} g\ 135
L2l
< \ 117 / 125
o < insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20) f f
N ?}U;!ezﬁgsgew 5 exposed portion from door pocket(130 hanger unit at door tail side
% [l
< == —
QN g MHO-2
:\"‘ i u (option) = |
clearance between vertical frame (25),
3 & door pocket panel !
| T Toss
= | | e
S . V| sash width
. ’ | ! Ieftward 100%1(200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100
hi;?jgs%”,eﬁ"ge 28t o remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
$4.5X35¢ i i (Remark No.4) Plate sprin: ®Dpan head screw stop roller
Dt (ST-01) \ M5X252 sT-01) |
truss head screw - T door stopper(T-02f @Dtruss head screw Dtruss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 \
+4.5%202 ~_| e (Remark No.7) $4.56%204 $4.5X202 @pan head screw M5X124
. § 21 )
- P —r - ~ o
guide rail(GRA-17 [ / w = F;J;Q#
quide roller(GT-17) _
uide roller(GT-17. 3 13 T O R i 3 )
S— = o @
" 3 N CE N o ; ; ol g
Q — -4  § I |
al o \i
) ] — door openingdirection w anti-removal bracket  hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X35 é/!/1 150 w ! 125
**r‘%—\ 2 13511 3 3 = 135 Hanger unit 2001 (300) control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
I22] 125 N\ 17z NS overlap with door DW
@hexagon head screw 64X 250 pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1300) insertion
| hanger unit at door tailside exposed portion from door pocket(130)
uln screw anchor
oo -%L_-_, (option)
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘ |__Iclearance between vertical frame (25)
1 door pocket panel _
N 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.4;
rightward Y Y ( )
opening stroke+40 40,
. standard hole
g + +
+ +
g 9
ol Remark
door pocket panel 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
N N 2. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
. 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
leftward fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.4) 150 down “after hanging the door up”.
4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
49 opening 51f0keﬁ+ﬁ40n i - - - fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
standard hole Hold-open Model No. Fixed door size 5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in M( ).
v + + + a,‘ o) Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 6. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
= = 7. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
= With Hold-open | SLS-2KN30 | 600 ~ 14502400 | less than 30 instead of T-02K.
door pocket panel : B1]




SLS-2KN30 ST110K (OPTION) WITH DRIVEDEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 110

. sash width(W)
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) ,100%1(200)
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
(Remark No.3)
@panheadscrew  stop roller ©@truss head screw Plate spring ‘
minimum inside frame @pan head screw M5X124 M5Xx12¢ $4.5X202 (ST-110K) 40%1
dimension more than 58 door stopper(T-02K) 40 (140) | (25)
-z — T -
52.5 E 45 T ( V
& D o (2 ;
28 245 o K # T & @ lﬂl i d + 2 B W | /Dtussheadscren to
/ © g :@*ﬁ_ | 5 ) = ook — . oo s 245x208
o ‘ w w\ anti-removal T
1= 125 150 hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X354¢ bracket T
200 1 control stroke : 250mm from closing position 200%*1 (300) opening direction door i’y
®truss head screw o - bW . Hanger unit 13.5 ‘ 3 3| [1385
54.5%204 ° insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20) { Vo117 N\ { 125
T Diuss head screw 1 = exposed portion from door pocket(130
~ W (:
]
£
g |« / 2
o £
clearance between vertical frame(25)
3 & _ door pocket panel _
z =
3 P
% ‘ E - sash width(W)
o P leftward | o100 rail length (L) = sash width (W) - 200%1 (300) 100
hiéﬁgs"c”reﬁ"ge 2811 i |remaining rail dimensiop fixed by screw every 300mm 50
$4.5X354 T (Remark No.3)
Dt
Btruss head screw T truss head screw stop roller @pan head screw
$4.5X202 e 4051 4.5X202 (ST-110K) Msx124 @pan head screw M5X124
(25) | (140) 40, door stopper(T-02K
quide rail(GRA-17 = [ W —
guide roller(GT-17)
uide roller(GT-17. \ 5 3 & 5 90 R 5 @ 5 )
©|  Dirusshead scre T I =T o @
C 3 N easxaoe Pl [90 — . . [ooh o [ ‘ o
3 3 i RN | ¢ L
© T'- L — = apening direction anti-removal bracket  hexagon flange head screw $4.5X354 150 ‘ 125
—*,—‘%—‘ = R ,‘%gu door 200%1 (300) control stroke : 250mm from closing'position | 200
1 13.5 | [ 3 3 [ [18.5 Hanger unit overlap with door DW
@hexagon head screw $4X254 125 Vo117 N J( pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1300) inserton dimension(5)
N T
‘ \exposed portion from door pocket(130)
ul screw anchor
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘ clearance between vertical frame(25)
door pocket panel
== o
: 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.3
rightward Y Y ( ) 40~45]
clearance between
standard hole ~ AOfO vertical frame(25
) dhole -
Y + + + +
LO)|
door pocket panel Remark
. N 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
leftward fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.3) 150 2. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
I botwes Fixed door size down “after hanging the door up”.
Seer%?arﬁreamee\(ﬂé%?n 4040, ~ Hold-open Model No. — - = 3. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
! "i standard hole . Width and Height (mm) | Weight (ko) fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
4 N &2 * * E 4. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in ().
%2 With Hold-open | SLS-2KN30 | 600 ~ 14502400 | less than 30 . . . . P
5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
B2 door pocket panel B3




SLS-2K50 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

rightward

sash width(W)

100

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%1(300)

50

fixed by screw every 150mm

stop roller ~ @pan head screw

(ST-01)

M5X25 4

Plate sprin:
/ (ST-01)

52.5

28

24.5

b

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150
130

@Dtruss head screw
$4.5X204

40

Dtruss head screw
$4.5X204

65

K =

opening stroke+40 @truss head screw ¢4.5X204 @truss head screw d
$4.5X20¢ Remark No.7)
©Dpan head screw M5X12¢
K
2 ® ® @ ® D
e
leo

insertion dimension(5)

@hexagon bolt

M6X14 ¢ 160

anti-removal bracket

@Dflat head screw ¢ 4.5X354

160

200

! control stroke : 250mm from closing position

DW

200%1(300) | _|

opening direction

opening stroke (max.1300)

overlap with door pocket panel(20)

=

more than 140

65

~
| Wdoo

exposed portion from door pocket(130)

clearance between
vertical frame(25)

door pocket panel

o

o

Dflat head screw

leftward

$4.5X354

@truss head screw
$4.5X204

guide rail(GRA-17,
guide roller(GT-17)

% 40~45

sash width(W)

100%%20Q

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200*1(300)

100

fixed by screw every 150mm

50

DH

32
t=3.2

10

! \&@hexagon head screw ¢4X254¢
1 screw anchor

Hole pattern on inside view ‘

rightward

150

clearance between
vertical frame(25)

(option)

Plate spring @pan head screw stop roller
(ST-01) M5X25 £ \_ (ST-01)
@truss head screw @truss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 \
door st T-02K]
retopper( . 4.5%20¢ 4.5%20¢ @pan head screw M5X12¢
(Remark No.7) &
| ) =
4 FERTa ST T
kS & ® & N1 o &k &
N 1 [oc ‘\ 8 e Z J ©| 8
) ' ) ©
Sy . 2 Clm, ¢ al | ‘ e
: | Y120 hexagon bolt M6X14 £ I \ant-removal racket 9 ‘
— 160 Dflat head screw $4.5X35¢ 160 Dpan head screw M5X12¢
opening direction - ) . "
200%1¢300) | control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200

bW

overlap with door

opening stroke (max.1300)

insertion dimension()

door pocket panel

pocket panel(20)

fixed by screw every 150mm

~_exposed portion from door pocket(130)

= |

leftward

opening stroke+40 40

dhole

z * * +

40, opening stroke+40
L standard hole
=3 N\
L + + - > S + + +
Yol
g

door pocket panel

Remark

s0~a5 1

1
2
3
- " 4

Fixed door size

Hold-open | Model No. — - -
Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg) 5
6.
With Hold-open | SLS-2K50 | 600 ~ 14502400 | less than 50 7

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling

down “after hanging the door up”.

. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

(M5XL14) for installing the rail.

. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in %( ).
. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame

instead of T-02K.



SLS-2K50 ST110K (OPTION) WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 120

. sash width(W)
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200:1¢(300) 100%1(200)
50 fixed by screw every 150mm
@pan head screw stop roller @truss head screw Plate sprin: ‘
minimum inside frame @pan head screw M5X12.2 M5X254 (ST-110K) $4.5X20¢ (ST-110K) 40%1  |clearance between
dimension more than 58 door stopper(T-02K 40 (140),__|vertical frame(25)
et ) kT TR
. SO iR ;Hfﬁ 2 ® 5‘0 T i1 ® g ® > -
28 24.5 \ L T 2  sim [TN‘ d = Diruss ead sre oy
/ 8 @ o] to 045X202 ©
=] @l& oz olm, ] =R N :
Q| i| Dhexagon bolt ! ! ' oqpp ! anti-removal bracket
MEX142 160 Dflat head screw $4.5X354 160 —
. - . opening direction
©truss head screw 200 | controlstroke:250mm from closing position f— 1200%1¢300) ' |
$4.5X20¢ ° DW
~ - insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20)
- c
s exposed portion from door pocket(130)
. © door pocket panel
=} e} S
s Q e
0
9 _ _
v Yaomas
2 sash width(W)
2 leftward| [Fooi00 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%1 (300) 100
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
Dflat head screw
$4.5X352
@truss head screw - @zrussizhoezd screw stop roller @pan head screw
$4.5X20¢ o 40 o4 @pan head screw M5X124
G clearance between verticalrame(25) | (14Q) 40 /MBMM
uide rail(GRA-17, - 77 - 5 )
e = p " T ES
quide roller(GT-17) \ Sk & ) & 09 o ® & ) 29 | J
ou| Dtruss head srew . T i o
. ~ 3 | 445x201 ¥ _Colm, - =i olm, 9
g ‘ﬁ @Dhexagon bolt M6X14 £ A 120 ! :\amw-vemova\ bracket =] ‘
T P—— Dflat head screw $4.5X35£ 160 ! Ppan head screw M5X124
Jpetng drton control stroke : 2560mm from closing position 1 200
overlap with door bw
pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5
~_exposed portion from door pocket(130)
— . door pocket panel
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘ \
. 150 fixed by screw every 150mm
rightward v v _

| =

~| 4040 | clearance between 40~45L &
]| vertical frame(25)
+ + + + + + + + “

door pocket panel

’m‘ fixed by screw every 150mm 150 Remark
[ 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

clearance between_| 4040, ~ R 2. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
vertical frame(25) It l_il; standardhole down “after hanging the door up”

g + - + + + + + - + : Fixed door size :

gz Hold-open | Model No. — - - 3. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (k) (M5XL14) for installing the rail.
X 4. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in X‘( ).
door pocket panel With Hold-open | SLS-2K50 | 600 ~ 1450X2400  less than 50 5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.




SLS-2KD60 WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR WOOD DOOR

sash width(W)

clearance between vertical frame(25)

i DW

DW

overlap with door pocket panel(20)

opening stroke (max.1150X2)

overlap with door pocket panel(20)

100 B
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 @ rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
. fixed by screw every 300mm .50 ’A> 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension
(Remark No.5) Plate sprin: 80 @truss head screw  stop roller bi-parting belt unit 80 @Dtruss head screw bi-parting pulley unit (Remark No.5)
(ST-01) \ $4.5X202 (ST-01) $4.5X202

Dtruss head screw e connecting bracket for belt and hanger N @pan head screw / Dtruss head screw
[— $4.5X20£ M5X122¢ $4.5X20¢ o
o =) @ ‘ o ol &
B @“’ = GHEE o s Q
. — c
door stopper(T-02K) [Fo> anti-removal bracket — o door stopper(T-02K) g
© a ©? c° © o/ V] a o ¢
= - I R 1 e I N e -z I

© © 13 . - —{ﬁ( 1 | rive device 3 | 1 3K © ©

© B [Cla, Olm [ 0] a : \ L2 o ola, N : ©

i — T T
=) ’ A YL 120 o
- o diront @hexagon bolt 120 160 ®flat head screw PV —|
opening direction VIEY 300 ‘ ©4.56X350 opening direction
— /) ) ! —

clearance between vertical frame(25)

door pocket panel

r—exposed portion from door pocket(130

minimum inside frame dimension more than 220

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

Dtruss head screw
($4.5X202)

28

=

i
’{P 5

30

\\
\

193
40

146

n
o

65

©Dhexagon bolt
M6X14 ¢

©f

e

Dflat head screw

$4.5X35¢

guide rail(GRA-17.
qguide roller(GT-17)

$4.5X204

N~ (=]
™
(3]
™)
+ w9

LI+N \.screw anchor

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

minimum inside frame dimension more than 220

Dtruss head screw

52.5

(64.5X202)

28

24.5

30

187

146

Dtruss head screw
$4.5X204

(washer 651X ¢18 t=1.6)

Dtruss head screw
(64.5X202)

91

159

ad

Dhexagon bolt
M6X14 2

o}

@

©truss head screw

\@hexagon head screw ¢4X254

Dflat head screw

$4.5X35¢

cross section A-A

door head|
side

door head|
side

exposed portion from door pocket(130) ‘

door pocket panel

‘ door ﬁ‘ truss head screw
. $4.5X204
View B (Washer §5.1X 418 =1.6)
o 1e r
o 7 le _
=)
m | |kolm (option) 2
T
1
hold-open device door stopper
- MHO-2 -
Hole pattern on inside view
40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
|80, 80
o 176 27
[s2]
] I
1 M standard hole | standard hole A
[=] © A I
. I o @ y g . .
] T L gs " | " L.
j ! of o 1 |
! ! " ! !
i \ i i
! n: i !
fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.5) 150 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.5)
I [ |
Remark
1. This drawing is viewed from the inspection hole.
2. Make sure to install the door stopper.
3. Fix door dimensions Door width 600 to 1300mm, door weight 60kg
(total of 2 doors) or less.
4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
Fixed door size down “after hanging the door up”.
Hold-open | Model No. i ini i
P Width and Height (mm)| Weight (+g) 5. leed by a screw eve.r.y 300mm. If the remaining .rall mor.e.than 155mm,
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
With Hold-open | SLS-2KD60 | 600 ~ 1300X 2400 less than 60 6. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
(total door weight) 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.




SLS-2KW60-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame

55 dimension more than 58 sash width
52.5 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
/ 50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
/ 28 24.5 stop roller @pan head screw (Remark No.4)
| /(ST-01) M5X254 opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 40 Plate spring (ST-01)
truss head screw ﬁ_ / DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 | 50 @truss head screw ¢4.5X204
$4.5X202 X /
v e
l“fﬂﬂ ’,— —,~é Doan head sorew M5X124 connecting bracket 3 bracket 4 é hd | connecting @truss head screw door stopper (T-02K)
7 it "‘ = = 5 pulley unit 1 \ ‘ gt pulley unit 2 $4.5X204
o ; i
o T D 6 R 0 ® o & 0 S
= 1 Q i i T H'—
b L o Sl o T
: 1 R £/ 2 4% 7 Dtruss head screw
< © ° ° i ‘byacket@ l Z $4.5X204
@Dtruss head screw, £l 2 ——o ! o© &’é‘% Qéﬂ
] W o 1S olo % 0 2]e | o N & 0 D [ }
E © - Dpan head screw M5X124 Lifed] = | Py
c L g i g &
© 28 2 o @hexagonbolt /¥ | ¥ 120 ¥ | \ Bflat head screw $4.5X354 L il b b
={ 2 é MeXx14.¢ 160 @truss head screw (87) 130 —
i 5 210 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position 130 $4.5X20¢ openin irecion
° 1
truss head screw g Dw1
$4.5X20¢ = insertion dimension E(5) overlap Ki1
[
=] 130
2 DW2
g overlap K2
? E © door pocket
7 E -
Q2 e
8¢ ?
0
© o o L
K1/2 40~45 K2/2
MHO-2(option) =
Ty
L4 d ‘ sash width insertion dimension E_ | sash width
Gflat head screw 28~ | |
4.5X35¢
$4.5X35 [[n J N
flat head screw g 2 o 9 T
4.5X25¢ — ® ® exposed porion
4,552 l ,,,,,, o ‘ overlap K1 overlap K2 opening stroke mmpdoavgvcketN gap M
truss head screw ; guide roller x 4 (! hould be K1=K2>65
$4.5X204 (LGT-17) o == - overlap should be >65.
A 1 T g}
guide rail(GRA-17) MHO-2 Fixed dimensin
guide roller(GT-17) © - sash width (W)
~ DW2 door pocket owi - exposed portion from door pocket (N)
] 5 oW1 bwz - overlap (K1) and (K2)
~ N < - insertion dimension (E)
S cﬁ - - - Clearance between vertical frame and door
- 2 I::> The dimensin of DW1 tail side at fully opening door position (M)
% 0 is the dimension of
screw anchor_—" | i Dhexagon head screw $4X254 DW? plus exposed DW1=(E+W+2XN-+K1+K2—M)/3
] portion from door DW2=(E+W—N-+K1+K2—M)/3
Hole pattern on inside view | potet W= ((W=N=MX2—(KITK2+E)/3
fixed by screw every 300mm Remark No.4
opening stroke (less than 1300) 40 Remark = ;
1= o ) ixed door size
™ 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. Hold-open Model No. — - .
o Il 2. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2. Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
< 4 + * + S 4 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling X DW1 less than 60
3 down “after hanging the door up”. With Hold-open| SLS-2KW60-R 550 ~ 905X2400 | tota door weight)
. n - N T 9 . N o 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
3 ~standard hole o fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.

10 |55
o

. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

j I
DW1+DW2—overlap Ki1—insertion dimension E—242 50 ! i R i
[ (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
\
\
|

7
<
=2l 1
oW1 '
insertion dimension E ' DW2
ﬂ overlap Ki overlap K2
E - -

I

() dimensions are reference dimensions.
Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.

~




SLS-2KW60-L WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR WOOD DOOR

sash width

50

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150

100

remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
(Remark No.4) @®pan head screw stop roller
Plate spring (ST-01) 40 | opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 M5X254 (ST-01) \
}
®truss head screw $4.5X204 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 \
\
door stopper(T-02K) truss head screw J ©pan head screw M5X124 Eog
$4.5X20¢ 5 ST
o) 5 ] 5 ) b ‘f : b oo 3
3 re]
e P { e o
N = : / c
: o ©
truss head screw === ol £
$4.5X20¢ % ] anti-removal bracket o
1)
& 3 0 %\ ) 0| @% 0 ° °[ @ £
L © ©
L @pan head screwM5X12¢ " ] L ©
i i R
§ § Dflat head screw $4.5X354 120 N @hexagon bolt || o
i -
< opening direction 130 (87) Dtruss head screw 160 M6X144
$4.5X20¢ 130 control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 210
f
DW1
overlap Ki1 insertion dimension E(5)
130
ou el
overlap K2
door pocket ©
)
<
hd 10 [t}
K2/2 40~45 K1/2
5 MHO-2 (option)
f
; b4
sash width ,_Insertion dimension & sash width , Lo tg
©®
] | =
a =l o o
T r o] [ ® ‘
gap M opening stroke ‘ overlap K2 overlap K1 R
1

door pocket N

Fixed dimensin

- sash width (W)

+ exposed portion from door pocket (N)

- overlap (K1) and (K2)

- insertion dimension (E)

+ Clearance between vertical frame and door
tail side at fully opening door position (M)

DW1=(E-+W-+2XN+Ki-+K2—M)/3
DW2=(E+W—N+K1+K2—M)/3
Ws=((W—N—M)X2—(Ki+K2+E))/3

The dimensin of DW1
is the dimension of
DW2 plus exposed
portion from door
pocket,

Remark

(S

down “after hanging the door up”.

>

o

(M5XL14) for installing the rail.

N o

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling

Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

overlap should be K1=K2>65.

-

Fixed door size

Hold-open Model No. — = =
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
) DW1 less than 60
With Hold-open | SLS-2KW60-L 550 ~ 905X 2400 o dorveih

() dimensions are reference dimensions.
Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall

specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.

Hole pattern on inside view

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

55

minimum inside frame dimension more than 250

52.5
N
24.5 28 \
L h
ﬂﬁj truss head screw
_‘H:HY = _\' J/ $4.5X20¢
=
H =}
<
t \Dtruss head screw .
$4.5X20¢ [3Y
N
28
N
©
2 f
Dtruss head screw
— 4.5X204
= i
& -
5
= | im 0| &
5| &
[}
[T}
L ©
6{ aus|
) T ]
il il of
‘ ‘ \L Qt
55'% 5 oog™ ®flat head screw

v $4.5X350
Dt

Dflat head screw

$4.5X25¢

Dtruss head screw
$4.5X20¢

guide rail (GRA-17)

guide roller (GT-17)

T guide roller
o (LGT-17)
I
20~35
©
~
o
<
0
\

hexagon head screw $4X254

Remark No.4 fixed by screw every 300mm
1401 opening stroke (less than 1300)
11
=)
4 * k3 * * <
@
— S
M M 2 M M M M standard hole 0l
e — Dy T — 01 ©
50 DW1+DW2‘—overIép Ki—insertion dimension E—242 e

DW2

DW1

[
;
|

overlap K2

overlap Kt

insertion dimension E

a
side




SLS-1KN30 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

52.5

24.5

b

minimum inside frame dimension A
124+(opening stroke X3.5/300)

@pan head screw

$M5X12¢ \

40+(opening strokeX3.,5/300)

P
=

Dtruss head screw

|
C.—irE o

I
o
=

. sash width W
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—2003 (300) 10051 (200)
50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller  @pan head screw Plate sprin (Remark No.5)
(ST-01) M5X12¢ /(ST-01)
opening stroke + 40 40 @pan head screw M5X12¢ truss head screw
M5X14 £ (option) emark No.9)
@®pan head screw M5X124
&) "7>6{ ) %
2 & %’
B ; T %
§ 125 w 150 N hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X354 anti-removal
= 200 | _control stroke : 250mm from closing position bracket 20051 (300) opening directon
DW
insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20)

exposed

ortion from door pocket(130)

W\: [l door R al—g—{a{ clearance between vertical frame (25)
(option) = Hanger unit \ 13.5
. EwEa 125 : door pocket panel
o U H
_ : gé
3 E
v = ,,zﬁ} MHO-2 -
g MHO-2
2 e &2 (option) o
S i =3
g T \ sash width W 3
L leftward| o0 2og) rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%1 (300) 100 ]
hexagon flange head screw ‘ 28 ) remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50 %
$4.5X350 i (Remark No.5) Plate spri head top roll »
5. bt s sTon T T R )W E
c
— [
T T door stopper(T-02K @truss head screw @pan head screw 40 \ =]
Dlruss head screw a (Remark No.9) M5 14 £ (option) M5X 122 opening stroke + 40 2
4. [ N ch 4 1 @pan head screwM5X124 2
guide rail (GRA-17) s 21 T (7 ’ b ‘
: =
guide roller (GT-17 :.g\; 2 4 ) 4 9 _’ﬁ [ O‘ 4 D 2
T o al
C o o I ‘ 2 g
Ol St 4% % i - ]
5 ™ ot A ]
L 1 openingdirecton anti-removal bracket hexagon flange head screw $4.5X354 | 150 125
’*r‘%—\ o8 200%1(300) | control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
ET 3 overlap with door DW
8V 3
cﬁ' it @hexagon head screw 4X254 pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1300) insertion di
i ‘ clearance between vertical frame (25) exposed portion from door pocket(130
nln screw anchor /W
: door pocket panel . Qe 1 door
\ Hole pattern on inside view \ ! P 135 | 3 3 | 135 Hanger unit
W17 N 195
rightward 150 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5) _
opening stroke+40 40 4§, $40~45 MHO-2
standard hole ! Table 1 MHO-2
o 1 . . - v Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimuminside | Dimension (option)
~ 8# S DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimensionA| B Remark
=) § 600~ 700 | door tail side 4pcs. 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
£ — 701~ 800 | door tail side 5pcs. 2. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
<l Clelr ERE G P 801~ 900 | door tail side 6pcs. 6 e 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
N P 901~1000 | door tail side 7pcs. & down “after hanging the door up”.
~ =1 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark Nq.5) 150 1001~1100 | door tail side 8pcs. 4. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
leftward 1101~1200 | door tail side 9pcs. 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
40, opening stroke-+40 1201~1300 |door tail side 10pcs. 150 B If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position 150mm
t T standard hole 1301~1450 |door tail side 12pcs. away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
+ + + + R > ™ ° ° 6. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
g 7-:7: Hold-open | Model No. Fixed door size (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
§ Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 7. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in *#1( ).
— £ 8. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
door pocket panel i With Hold-open | SLS-1KN30 | 600 ~ 1450X2400| 10 ~ 30 9. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
N £ instead of T-02K.
3

40+



SLS-1KS0 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame dimension A

guide rail (GRA-17)
guide roller (GT-17)

]
]
|

32

it

10

(closed position)

Dhexagon head screw ¢4X254
1 screw anchor

\
\
|
wh

Hole pattern on inside view ‘

' sash width W
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%1(300) 100%1(200)
minimum inside frame . 50 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
I S R
dimension more than 58 S stop roller Plate spring
= T-01 T-01
52.5 % (ST-01) (sT-01)
245 ] opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X12 ¢ @truss head screw door stopper (T-02K)
. g’ @®pan head screw M5X12.4 M5X14 £ (option) (Remark No.9)
a e /|
b | o/ V]
h - /s & % S8BT _Jd @ @ T ©
Dpan head screw - . T =) leo
M5X122 j ﬁ 8 %, =R _ lgv, R _ =
i N N °
= — ] sl @hexagon bolt/* | ¥ 120 N anti-removal bracket 120 ° ‘ \ Dhexagon bolt
8 = I ) |
] 5 El_* ||| MeX142 160 Dflat head screw $4.5X354 160 M6x204 —
g 2 1 200 ) N ” o opening direction
9 g 7'E } control stroke : 250mm from closing position ! 200%1(300)
Xl g m DW
S| & 32“;'1:? Scre insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)
‘g =1 (option) exposed portion from door pocket(130
£ door pocket panel
< 0
g_ o
o
3 =
@ 2
& P Naoas
8
s sash width W
2] \ leftward| oowri200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%1(300) 100
ilat head fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 50
rew
¢4a5><:e;@sc e Plate spring Dpan head screw  stop roller
: (ST-01) M5X1224 (sT-o1) |
@truss head screw — door stopper (T-02K) Dtruss head screw @pan head screw M5X124 40 opening stroke+40
MT E (Remark No.9) M5X14 £ (option)

®pan head screw M5X124

40+ (ppening strokeX3.5/300)

clearance between vertical frame(25)

door pocket panel

©
[ 2 [ { B

i —

QE i~ Ba] 2

= gz | T j ;v

j‘ " 120 ‘ @hexagon bolt Ghexagon bolt M6X14 £ 5‘ i 120 N antiemoval bracket |
I | I
— 150 Mex20¢ flat head screw $4.5X354 160 Dpan head screw M5X124
opringdiection 200%1(300) | control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
|

DW

overlap with door
pocket panel (20)

opening stroke (max.1300)

exposed portion from door pocket(130;

fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm (M5X0.8)

rightward 150

rdhole_opening stroke+40 40
!
+ + + + + + + + “
vl =
8l g
%
5 door pocket panel
N +5
S=|  fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm (M5X0.8 150
leftward v y g P ! !
40 opening stroke+40_standrd hole
1 — .
+ + + + + + + + + 8 -
B
< ©
s
door pocket panel £
4+ 8
N 28

Table 1 f. 40~45
Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimuminside |Dimension
DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A B
600~ 700 |door head side 2pcs. 145 135
701~ 800 |door head side 1pcs.
801~ 900 Not necessary 150 140
901~1000 | door tail side 1pcs.
1001~1100 | door tail side 2pcs.
1101~1200 | door tail side 3pcs.
1201~1300 | door tail side 4pcs.
1301~1450 | door tail side 6pcs. 160 150
Fixed door size
Hold-open Model No. = =
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
With Hold-open| SLS-1K50 | 600 ~ 1450X2400| 10 ~ 50

Remark

[N

o

o

©o®~No

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
(M5XL14)for installing the rail.

. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from

falling down “after hanging the door up”.
Fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
from standard position at door head side

Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.

In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in *1( ).
() dimensions are reference dimensions.

In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
instead of T-02K.

insertion dimension (5)




SLS-2KN30 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

. sash width W
— rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%1 (300) | 100%1(200)
7 dﬁ”r#'gnmslfg'?nséfg {gz?ga 50 fixed by screw every 300mm rzzgaew}nrigg ;ﬂl{ dmzns‘\‘o)n
stop roller @pan head screw Plate sprin: :
52.5 Q / (ST-01) " M5X25¢ /(ST-01)
28 24.5 opening stroke+40 40, @pan head screw M5X12¢ @truss head screw joor stopper(T-02K)
@pan head scrow M5X12.0 ‘ ‘ M5X14 £ (option) Remark No.8)
i A e -
g | /el 2 ~ & 0T /d @ ®
Q| © — O T T
: 3 Ly | il e ——
ES @pan head screw w\ T a
g 6M5X122 B \\hexagon flange head screw $4.5X35¢ anti-removal ‘
£ &= 200 | _control stroke : 250mm from closing position bracket 200%1(300) opening direction
c o | Hanger unit
Xs] %) DW
g o = insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20)
<
,_% %W\ E exposed portion from door pocket(130
[
o & yloption — s MHO-2
s
:q; :\r‘ (option) == |
g; clearance between vertical frame (25),
I 2 5 door pocket panel !
5 ] il T — — —
E ] o] LI 40~45
€ % — I .
2 sash width W
L~ leftward| [7op:109 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%1 (300) 100
hexagon flange head screw ]|~ 28 remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
$4.5X35¢ (Remark No.4) Plate sprin &
pan head screw stop roller
i‘ Dt 5 (ST-01) \ M5X25 2 (ST-01)
Gtruss head screw T il @truss head screw @pan head screw 40 opening stroke+40 \
- $4.5X20¢ | o Remark No.8) M5 14 £ (option) M5X122¢ ®pan head screw M5X12.4
. . 21 E®) i
- — BEe) - b
guide rail (GRA-17; [ / w Q %{x@g 5 o ;
quide roller (GT-17) Y o
uide roller (GT-17. 3 D el ‘ﬁ] ) > = ) &1 J
T T [o2] > > F o| &
L = i leol = . A B T :@L—& i ml
(8] I B I} B[
o
™) c\? L — w lami-removal bracket  hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X35 ém 150 w ‘ 125
il door opening direction . 'nosi '
**r‘%—\ = 13511 3 311135 Hanger unit 200%1 (300) control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
} : /a B\ - overlap with door DW
Ghexagon head screw 44X 254 pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1300) inserton di

! \screw anchor

‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘

rightward

cmm |

(option)

clearance between vertical frame (.

25)

door pocket panel

\exnosed portion from door pocket(130)

\
fixed by screw every 300mm (M5<0.8)(Remark No.4)

leftward

150
opening stroke+40 40,
hole o
d N < + + 4
o
LOJ

N

door pocket

fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.4)

panel

150

40, opening stroke+40

+

3

door pocket panel

Fixed door size

Hold-open | Model No. — - -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
With Hold-open | SLS-2KN30 | 600 ~ 14502400 |less than 30

Remark

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.

. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
down “after hanging the door up”.

. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.

. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

(M5XL14)for installing the rail.

In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in *1( ).

( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame

instead of T-02K.

@ N
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SLS-2K50 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

52.5

28 24.5

2

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150

pan head screw
M5X122

40

Dtruss head screw
M5X14 ¢
(option)

130

[Te}
(3]

65

o

14080 E

I
A P

©flat head screw

$4.5X354

Dtruss head screw_
$4.5X204£

guide rail(GRA-17)
guide roller(GT-17)

32
=3.2

|t

DH

insertion dimension(5)

| control stroke : 250mm from closing position
! DW

opening stroke (max.1300)

overlap with door pocket panel (20)

[

exposed portion from door pocket(130

sash width W
. 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200:1(300) 100:%1(200)
rightward i
50 fixed by screw every 150mm
stop roller ~ @pan head screw Plate spring
(ST-01) M5X25 2 (ST-01)
opening stroke+40 40
®pan head screw M5X124 truss head screw door stopper (T-02K)
Dpan head screw M5X124 N M53X14 £ (option) (Remark No.7)
T e L
1 ><<ﬂ sl /N T
T W Ly ol
K @ k2 < [a"l d @ ¢ (2 4
| © T s
© Belm of m | |BOla = ola =
7 N i T -
ol | @hexagon bolt :‘ v 120 N\'anti-removal bracket PIELE 120 g» !
T MeX142 ‘ 160 ‘ @Dflat head screw $4.5X354 160 —!
200 200:1(300) opening direction

(option)

MHO-2

L2 ) ”@,‘3,.

clearance between
vertical frame (25)

door pocket panel

-

leftward

! ! 40~45

clearance between
vertical frame (25)

MHO-2

‘ Hole pattern on inside view

door pocket panel

200%1(300) ,

sash width W
100%1(200 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200:1(300) 100
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
Plate spring ®pan head screw stop roller
(ST-01) M5X 254 (sT-01) |
door stopper (T-02K) @truss head screw @pan head screw M5X12¢ 40 opening stroke+40 \
(Remark No.7) M5X14 £ (option) @pan head screw M5X124
—— foh
e AT et of 1
® 0" ol ¥k e 2
] \ J ©| 9
. ENEEY © S
3 i " i
§ ‘ §o120 Y| ! @hexagon bolt M6X14 £ § ‘ Y120 antiremoval bracket || © ‘
—— I -
opening direction 160 Dflat head screw $4.5X354 ! 160 ! @pan head screw M5X124

control stroke : 250mm from closing position |

DW ‘

200 ‘

overlap with door
pocket panel (20)

opening stroke (max.1300)

insertion
dimension (5)

150

fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8)

rightward

exposed portion from door pocket(130

el

opening stroke+40 40

standard hole

/
+ +
n
©

leftward

fixed by screw every 150mm (M53X0.8)

door pocket panel

40 opening stroke+40
L standard hole
=] N
+ + + + + T + + +
[t}
©

door pocket panel

Fixed door size

Hold-open | Model No. — - -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
With Hold-open | SLS-2K50 | 600 ~ 14502400 |less than 50

Remark

1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

2. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
(M5XL14)for installing the rail.
3. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.

4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from

falling down “after hanging the door up”.

5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in *1( ).

6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

7. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame

instead of T-02K.



SLS-2KD60 WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR STEEL FRAME

sash width
100 s
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
I
fixed by screw every 300mm .50 é» 50 fixed by screw every 300mm )
remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 l opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension| /
(Remark No.5) Plate sprin: 80 @®pan head screw stop roller sash center bi-parting belt unit 80 @®pan head screw . . (Bemark No.5)
(8T-01) M5X12¢ (ST-01) M5X124 bi-parting pulley unit
Dtruss head screw e connecting bracket for belt and hanger N @pan head screw / / @truss head screw
[ M5X14 £ (option) M5X122 M5X14 £ (option) o
o >o ‘ 2 = ‘ 2
o @ 2 o D o Sloa {»@%« §
‘ \ = 5
door stopper (T-02K) [T anti-removal bracket — o door stopper(T-02K) g
) o 1i® o/ N\ ) o
s a 3| Fi—— L . a S
= ~ 2 5510 1 e 2I®/c - I
0 © B IEO ‘ 0 T"‘y‘“@\‘ ] rive devi *";o\‘ B & © ©
© S e Lt ©Opm..i LR la, ; R = ST ; ‘ ©
i 1
2 ! =
— PV @hexagon bolt 120 ®flat head screw PV —|
opening direction Motz 300 o 4.56X350 opening direction
— M\ ‘ -
clearance between vertical frame (25) ~ overlap with door pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.1150X2) overlap with door pocket panel (20)  clearance between vertical frame (25)
door pocket panel . I T~exposed portion from door pocket(130 @ @l exposed portion from door pocket(130) /‘ Lo door pocket panel
. ] | Do P
— | minimum inside frame — | minimum inside frame sash center
dimension more than 58 dimension more than 58
28 52.5 ‘ door ﬁt 176 27 @Dhexagon bolt
‘ m 28 245 View B g
= f=T r=
O B ° £l ) @ ’
§ N @ 1 L %4
— : B, p
5 3 ] £ m | |kolm (option) 2
= M5X124 = M5X124 !
(0] [ rl —F—
S S Y ;@ hold-open device door stopper
E E N d‘i - MHO-2 -
S 8 I
2 2
[] @®pan head screw [}
£ M5X124 \ -E
o . . .
P g o @hexagon bolt Hole pattern on inside view
£ 8 El ~ M8Xx20¢
© 2 ©| ©
S o e 7 7 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
<
% © Dtruss head screw % © Dtruss head screw H % 80 80
£ < M5X14 ¢ £ < M5X14 2 176 27
5 - (option) £ A (option) t i 3
=1 > §
£ © £ j 9 MBX125 ¢ o
€ o € - 1 = standard hole | standard hole
) SL © \ /s
0| Dhexagon bolt Dhexagon bolt | ° gl ¥ ot o ,_l ° o
©| MeX14¢ M6X142 E I — y S— © o1 _% . s =
! 1 o o 1 !
o o ! ! ! !
= — : o ] [ \ \ \ \
a ! n: ! ! !
®flat head screw ®fiat head screw fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5) 150 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5)
4.5X35¢ 4.
$4.5X35 $4.5x35L 5 Remark
,,,,,,,,,,, L 1. This drawing is viewed from the inspection hole.
. 2. Make sure to install the door stopper.
Dtruss head screw _
T guide rail (GRA-17) $4.5X202 M 3. Fix door dimensions Door width 600 to 1300mm, door weight 60kg
qguide roller (GT-17) (total of 2 doors) or less.
4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
N 2 falling down “after hanging the door up”.
] - - 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
@ | S Hold-open Model No. Fixed door size fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
1 .—I_JI¥, =4 6

Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) . In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

] less than 60 (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
\@hexagon head screw $4X25¢ With Hold-open | SLS-2KD60 | 600 ~ 1300X2400 (ot doorveigh) . Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
‘H N\ 8. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions. @]
44 screw anchor

3.2
~

3]
t=




SLS-2KW60-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR STEEL FRAME

55

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

52.5

sash width W

100

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150

50

fixed by screw every 300mm

remaining rail dimension

stop roller ~ @pan head screw (Remark No.4)
Ganheas /(ST'OU M5X252 opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 40 Plate spring (ST-01)
an head screw }
m / DW1+DW2—overlap K1—insertion dimension E—242 50 @pan head screw M5X124
— Dpan head screw M5X 124 connecting bracket 3 bracket 4 é + | connecting @truss head screw door stopper (T-02K)
i & {J >d pulley unit 1/ \ J 31 pulley unit 2 M5 14 £ (option)
° T
B T B9 | Bl 0 3 0 [ ot & 0 )
g of & “;Q I - T N =
re] i B
(g E 3 == / ==t truss head screw
- ° §§ o -
— ] g anti-removal bracket “’é‘%} 5 M5X14 2 (option)
o truss head screw > IS o ) [ o P “éA: I8 0 D |
« M5X14 £ 5 9l o S ]
(option) € ©| -, \ ©pan head screw M5X12¢ | =y
C H g F
() 1 : -
28 i o @hexagon bolt /* 120 \ @flat head screw $4.5X354 b
© = =4
=] GE') Méx142 160 @pan head screw M5X124 (87) 130 —
E 210 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position 130 opeing ireton
truss head screw £ ' DWA1
M5X14.¢ 8 ; R -
(option) ° insertion dimension E(5) overlap K1
= 2 130
: [P o
g overlap K2
< = :E © door pocket
l 0 o
82 |8 o .
o <
0 T \
N o 2 L
Ki/2 4045 K2/2
MHO-2(option) °
Y o T
oi— ° i
— e/ —
® ‘ sash width W insertion dimension E | sash width W
Pflat head screw B2 | i
$4.5X352 2 2 [ ‘ ’ H
a a
® ® [
Gfiat head screw l S ‘ = = B0 orton
$4.5X25¢ . - = @ overlap K1 overlap K2 ! opening stroke from door pocketN gap M
Struss head screw guide roller | & MHO-2 overlap should be K1=K2>65.
$4.5X204 GT-17)
I
guide rail(GRA-17) Fixed dimensin
guide roller(GT-17) © - sash width (W)
/| DW2 door pocket bwi - exposed portion from door pocket (N)
= o bwi bwz - overlap (K1) and (K2)
NEY N < - insertion dimension (E)
©| P — — — - Clearance between vertical frame and door
- 1) 2 |::> The dimensin of DW1 tail side at fully opening door position (M)
is the dimension of
4l DW2 plus exposed DW1=(E+W+2XN+K1+K2—M)/3
screw anchor _— ‘ ‘ @hexagon head screw ¢4X254 portion from door DW2=(E+W—N-+Ki-+K2—M)/3
o — " pocket. — ((W—N— _
\ Hole pattern on inside view \ We={(W=N=M)X2—(K1+K2+E))/3
150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52<0.8) Remark No.4
opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 40 Remark - N Fixed door size
old-open odel No.
J l 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. > Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg)
=] 2. Incase of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
< b b N DW1 less than 60
s * - e ¢ 3. Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2. With Hold-open | SLS-2KW60-R| e ' 9052400 (ot dorweigh)
Q ] 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
!9 \.standard hole M M M M g * * fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
© T T . — — 5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling down
=4 DW1-+DW2—overlap Ki1—insertion dimension E—242 50 [ 6. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
DW1 | ; 7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
insertion dimension E ‘ DW2 \ specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.
o overlap K1 overlap K2) \
N ; 55




SLS-2KW60-L WITHDRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR STEEL FRAME

h width minimum inside frame
sash wi dimension more than 58 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100 52.5
remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
(Remark No.4) @pan head screw  stop roller 245 28
Plate spring (ST-01) 40 opening stroke (less than 1300)+-50 M5X25¢ (ST-01) | o @panheas
} F an head screw
@pan head screw M5X124 50_ _DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 \ | M§><12£
1 jp
Al |
door stopper (T-02K) Dtruss head screw T N é @pan head screw M5X122 %a_ ‘ —\1 A_’H‘r-f a4 =
M53X14 £ (option) gt ‘ =t } = i
c | ®
KD © 0 o1 ) 0 —r 8 °
B_a = k 2 . = <
&5 ) Ire] M
truss head screw ‘%E jg g 2 §
M5X14 £ (option) ] anti-removal bracket <4 g =
® ) 5 AN D | 5 ° oFe— g = Dtussheadscrew |
[ o © 5 M5X14. «
®pan head screw M5X124 e L, © 1S (option)
== =N c
i i ; S
P i Dflat head screw $4.5X354 i | i o920 § 0 @hexagon bolt || Of g 28
A I -
< opening direction (87) @pan head screw M5X124 160 Méx142 g N Q
130 control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 210 E — ] i
DW1 ! £ Dtruss head screw
N N N ) © M5X14 ¢
overlap K1 insertion dimension E(5) o (option)
°
130 B
Dw2 pe
overlap K2 g
Fa o £ ?
o 8
< 5
\ 8
ki E 10|
K2/2 40~45 Ki/2 ,
MHO-2(option) of
sash width ,_insertion dimension E sash width , ® 0
] | 5535 ®flat head screw
[ o o $4.5X35¢
a a
H‘ ’ : Le.ol \
T >y | . - @flat head screw
exposed porion = T
gap M from doot pocket N opening stroke ! overlap K2, overlap Ki = = $4.5X252
overlap should be K1=K2>65. T MHO;Z E gu(lfcei_lr_o:;e)r Dtruss head screw
Fixed dimensin - $4.5X20¢
- sash width (W) 20~35 guide rail (GRA-17)
- exposed portion from door pocket (N) © vide roller (GT-17
- overlap (K1) and (K2) ~ gquide roller (GT-17)
- insertion dimension (E)
« Clearance between vertical frame and door tail g
side at fully opening door position (M) ||
The dimensin of DW1 <:] ©
DW1=(E4+W-+2XN+K1+K2—M)/3 is the dimension of 5 S
DW2=(E+W—N-+K1+K2—M)/3 DW2 plus exposed Hole pattern on inside view
Ws=((W—N—M)X2—(K1+K2+E))/3 port;{or: from door ‘ @hexagon head screw $4X25¢
pocket.

Remark

[N

(M5XL14)for installing the rail.

> w

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

Hold-open device can not be combinedwith MHO-2.
Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,

fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.

o

“after hanging the door up”.

N o

( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall

Fixed door size

Hold-open Model No. — = =
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
] DW1 less than 60
With Hold-open| SLS-2KWB0-L | 550 ~ 9052400 o conrveigh]

. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling down

specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.

Remark No.4 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5<0.8)
4Q opening stroke (less than 1300)+50
\
* * & 4
4+ 4+ m[ 4 7 4 4
<
D

108_40

standard hole

64

-
]

\

\

opening direction

50

i i
DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242

DW1

DW2 ‘

insertion dimension E

overlap K2

‘ overlap Kt

FEEN

10_||54




minimum inside frame dimension more than 160

SL-1 SLOPETYPE SINGLE

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

52.5
24.5

Y

@pan head screw
M5X12¢

40+(opening strokeX3.5/300)

59

10{closing door positon)

<

9

Dtruss head screw 'g
M5X14 2 Q|
°

o]

1%

0 k]
o

« =
>

£

2]

124+ (opening strokeX3.5/300)

ENING

FOR STEEL DOOR

' sash width
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
— 50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
§ stop roller ®pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.6)
= [ M5X122
2 \
g / opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X12¢ @truss head screw
£ @pan head screw M5X12¢ M5X142
z * o N
5 RN =Ty
- /e ) 0 DIk 4 o o] 0
b4 % = [Clm - % - e -
S| || ©hexagon bolt ‘ 120 “ anti-removal bracket ‘ 120 ‘\ Dhexagon bolt
| || Mex25¢ T 150 T 450 ¢ | M8x256(300) .
. " opening direction
200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 200 L
1 f
DW
insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)
/s )
‘ W door tail exposed portion from door pocket(130)
: :‘ side ‘ door pocket panel
MHO-2 ‘
(option) |
i I
‘ SLM1-R
sash width
leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100

S|
o
Q
4 remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50 uc«;
@hexagon bolt 28 R K No.6 - X
M8X25 2 (Remark No.6) Plate spring @pan head screw  stop roller o
5 Dt 5 M5x12¢ I
‘ 172
T T T ©truss head screw ©Dpan head screw \ 40 opening stroke+40 E’
c
$207~35 o M5X14.2 M5Xx122 @pan head screw M5X124 I
guide roller et — Y ‘(ﬁ =)
(option) o A [ \/ 2l o L N _g
g 0 [ 0 K19 7‘@1 3 o 0 2. 1 /4 =
=] I = I i G - =
= £ _ b N =, ofe] 2 |3
5 15 gls ot i ; ‘
0 o8 ;
QY EySy ‘ 120 ‘ Dhexagon bolt Shexagon bolt 4 120 [Nantiemoval backet
- f 1 f |
. ) e ‘é, fimm— 150 M8x25£(30¢) M8x252 150 @pan head screw M5X12¢
~ g L 200 control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 200
® hexagon bolt !
A (M5X162) overlap with door bW
clearance between vertical frame (25) pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
doortailv\v exposed portion from door pocket(130)
: door pocket panel side ‘ [
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ! o
" 150 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.6) Table 1 1
rightward D ize DW Necessary spacer = |
1\ 70 Stroke-40 0 oor size DW(mm) quantity for hanger unit
rd hole
opening stroke { l 600~ 700 4pcs.
4 701~ 800 5pcs.
—] + + + + “
%t g 801~ 900 6pcs. Remark
5 901~1000 7pes. 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
% — 1001~1100 8pcs. 2. This drawing is SLS-1 (w/h Hold-open devise)
g, door pocket panel 1101~1200 9pcs. 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-1 (w/o Hold-open device)
8 1201~1300 10pcs. 4. SLM-1 includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.
= g = .
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.6) 150 13011150 12pCs3 5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
leftward Fixed door size falling down “after hanging the door up”.
40 opening stroke+40 st Hold-open Model No. Wit and Height ()| Welght g 6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position
! \ - If th ini il h: fixed b iti
b + + + + & 5 Without Hold-open SL-1 600~1450 150mm away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
< m¢4 With Hold-open SLS-1 %2400 | 10~80 7. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
=} With Multi Hold-open SLM-1 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.

door pocket panel

(opening strokeX3.5/300)

40+




SL-2 WITHDRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

sash width W

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

minimum inside frame dimension more than 140

Y

52.5
28 24.5
@pan head screw
M5X1224
2
Dtruss head screw ~
< M5X14 2 2]
S -~
- 15 «Q
o
0
[
@
ro}
[ ?
o =] \
@hexagon bolt 28+
M8X25¢
5 Dt 5
I
[a]
guide roller $20~35
(option)
4
1) =
- o
8 <1 ©
- =)
I ] -
N
ol") ©Dhexagon bolt
- (M5X162)

Hole pattern on inside view ‘

rightward

100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller  @pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.6)
M5X25 ¢
‘ opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw
®pan head screw M5X124 M5X142
20~35 .
RN ——
NS ) N
g;@ [l 1 o & 0 &
I —EF I - —
0 HCE=Y = ol
Q| || Bhexagon bolt 120 -‘ anti-removal bracket
M8X25 ¢ 150 I .
. opening direction — —
200 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position |
|
DW clearance between
insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20) vertical frame (25)
exposed portion from door pocket(130)
door pocket panel
sash width W
leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100
remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
(Remark No.6) Plate spring ®pan head screw  stop roller

M5X254

Dtruss head screw

@pan head screw

opening stroke+40

Mex142 Mex12¢ @®pan head screw M5X124
A 20~35
PN T
N o Sl 2. 29 | /e
I 1 7l -
(= o e | = = 2
L 120 @hexagon bolt /" 120 I.antiremoval racket 9
B r—— 150 M8X25 ¢ T 50
opening direction _ _ @pan head screw M5X12¢
L 200 \ control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 200
! T

clearance between

vertical frame (25)

door pocket panel

overlap with door

DW

pocket panel (20)

opening stroke (max.1300)

insertion dimension(5)

" 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.6)
rightward
opening stroke+40 40,
dhole 1
d o
- = - > 4
8l
'e)
door pocket panel
fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.6) 150
leftward
40 opening stroke+40
L standard hole
[=) N
b RS - . +
8l
o]
door pocket panel

exposed portion from door pocket(130

Fixed door size

Hold-open Model No. — = -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open SL-2
= 600~1450 less than
With Hold-open SLS-2 X2400| 80
With Multi Hold-open SLM-2

Remark

1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

2. This drawing is SLS-2 (w/h Hold-open devise)

3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2 (w/o Hold-open device)

4. SLM-2 includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.

5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
falling down “after hanging the door up”.

6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.

7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.




SL-2H150 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

sash width W
rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260
fixed by screw every 150mm

rightward

100

160

50

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150

(M5X16.4)

Hole pattern on inside view ‘

rightward

150

clearance between vertical frame (25)

door pocket panel

pocket panel (20)

opening stroke (max.2000)

|| minimum inside frame for drive stop roller ~ @pan head screw Plate spring
device (fixed unit) more than 76 M5X124
72 opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X12¢ @truss head screw
minimum inside frame for damper _ @pan head screwM5X124
unit (moval unit) more than 58
20 @ o ol o YARAY
== e c 29 |/ (N —ra
<
© |
pan head screw i ; -
M5X122 S| || @hexagon bolt 120 anti-removal bracket
O M8X25 ¢ 150 @pan head screw —
M5X12¢ ’—1 : :
200 \ opening direction L |
| i
S insertion bw
Dirss head scren dimension (5) opening stroke (max.2000) overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)
M5X14 £
& = exposed portion from door pocket(130)
- door pocket panel
o
(3]
<
©o —
L3l
sash width W
o —_J
2 —_) ‘ leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100
Sh bolt gt fixed by screw every 150mm 50
iexagon Dol
M8><2592 Plate spring @pan head screw  stop roller
5 Dt 5 M5X124
o= @truss head screw @pan head screw 40 opening stroke+40
E M5X142 M5Xx122 @Dpan head screw M5X124
guide roller $20~35 e F/7VW [77\_@} N i
(option) F o O ol C 3 : 3 i m 1%
] =T /i e 1 ® = v
= - T3 S -
8 —
= § o _ == o \ ‘ : ©
8 - é 120 anti-removal bracket 120 @hexagon bolt || ©
I S ] opening irecton 150 @pan head screw 150 MBX 250
T | - M5X122
] 200 \ \ 200
o 1 r
@ \©hexagon bolt overlap with door bw insertion

dimension (5)

fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8)

opening stroke+40 40
dhole l
4 o
- - - = kS - * - > <
3|
©
door pocket panel
fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8) 150
leftward Y
40 opening stroke+40
L standard hole
ljo standard hole
b * RS - - e T + +

. -
<
?52 mg

door pocket panel

exposed portion from door pocket(130

Remark
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

2. This drawing is SLS-2H150 (w/h Hold-open devise)

3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2H150
(w/o Hold-open device)

4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent
the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.

5. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.

6. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width).

Door size DW (mm) Rack B
900~1100 4pcs.
Fixed door size 1101~1300 5pcs.

Hold-open Model No. — = -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 1301~1500 6pcs.
Without Hold-open | SL-2H150 | 9go~2150 less than 1501~1800 7pcs.
With Hold-open | SLS-2H150 X2400| 150 1801~2150 8pcs.

7. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.



SL-2H200 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150

Hole pattern on inside view ‘

rightward

150

door pocket panel

pocket panel (20)

opening stroke (max.2000)

sash width W
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
— 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
minimum inside frame for drive stop roller @pan head screw Plate spring
device (fixed unit) more than 76 M5X124
72 opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw
minimum inside frame for damper ®pan head M5X122
unit (moval unit) more than 58 pan head screw
e 7 .
28 245 5 of 1 = AN -
: 29 | ®T__7a ;
. 5
_ =y
Dpan head screw he : i I bragket
M5X124 O/ | @hexagon bolt 120 ant-removar bracke!
- M8X25 4 150 Dpan head screw —
M5X124 — !
200 | opening direction L
| I
g insertion DwW clearance between
truss head screw . . . "
M5X14 4 dimension(5) opening stroke (max.2000) overlap with door pocket panel (20) vertical frame (25)
8_ exposed portion from door pocket(130)
door pocket panel
o
(5]
<
© -
@
. —] ‘ | ft d sash width W
- —4 ertwar 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100
@hexagon bolt fixed by screw every 150mm 50
M8X25 4 Plate spring ®pan head screw  stop roller
S Dt S M5X12¢
e ®truss head screw ®pan head screw 40 opening stroke+40
E M5X144 MsXx124 @®pan head screw M5X124
guide roller $20~35 : -—- —_—
(option) F/ Yl [ / 2l © .
BT /0 ® N1 /@ : 29 | ‘
4 3
. 1 S— - ‘ _ .-
8 - 8 120 anti-removal bracket 120 @hexagon bolt o
- =) ] opening direction 150 ®pan head screw 150 M8X25 4
T 1= M5X124
L 200 | 200
o | r
o \&hexagon bolt clearance between overlap with doo DW ) )
4 (M5X16 ¢) vertical frame (25) veriap Wi r insertion

dimension(5)

exposed portion from door pocket(130

fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8)

leftward

opening stroke+40

dhole

z * * *

fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8)

door pocket panel

40 opening stroke+40
L standard hole
S DN
b * < * * s ¥ * * -
<
3|

door pocket panel

~& N

o

Remark

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
. This drawing is SLS-2H200 (w/h Hold-open devise)

Hold-open device is not included with SL-2H200
(w/o Hold-open device)

. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent

the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.

6. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width).
Fixed door size Door size DW (mm) Rack B
Hold-open Model No. — = -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 1300~1500 6pcs.
Without Hold-open | SL-2H250 | 1300~2150 less than 1501~1800 7pcs.
With Hold-open | SLS-2H250 X2400| 200 1801~2150 8pcs.

7.

( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.



SL-2HG120 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING R STEEL DOOR

rightward

more than 100

sash width

100

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200

100

50

fixed by screw every 150mm

opening stroke+85

40

Plate spring

82
stop roller 40 137 / ®pan head screw M5X12¢ @truss head screw
40 42 — N ‘ S M5X144
20 ’ LR ‘ st I -
o Q e fale =
2 ©pan head screw - ]F R - ‘ ® &€ @ }@ | 1@
c 1 —_—
8 Mfsxwze \[” » 9|3 # WQ«F% laf 9 H L = ]
E 1 = | standard hole - m B :517 _ L, - =
[} = s HH
E ™ @Dhexagon bolt \ @hexagon bolt
kel ~ 120 M8Xx25 ¢ 120 M8X25¢ ]
2 Dtruss head screw 1 —
g M5X14 2 220 ! 60 60 \ 200 opening direction -
S Y insertion bW clearance between
g ‘8 dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20) vertical frame (25)
£ 3 exposed portion from door pocket(130)
ﬁ door pocket panel
2
€ 3 @Dhexagon bolt
g M8X25 ¢
£
E )
4 sash width
— 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
Ieftward Plate sprin: 40 opening stroke+85
5 Dt 5
?::::: — @truss head screw ®pan head screw M5X12¢ \ |
: T M5X14 2 -
| = N rie < ’ b
T guide roller $20~35 = ’P e[ el & —
(option) GB[ | @'} @ ) E’T } —
[ T — - b
[=1 T T 0 =) )
t% =1 [& st T ¢ A standard hote | =) | ©
o < _
=4 ® \ g Dhexagon boft,
3 <+ 015 2 @hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt
= il o’ 120 M8X25 ¢ M8X25 ¢ 120
« l N ] . -openingdirection 200 ! 60 60 | 200
“|'|5 Dhexagon bolt clearance between bW insertion
- (M5X162) vertical frame(25) overlap with door pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.1300) dimension (5)
door pocket panel r~_exposed portion from door pocket(130
| Hole pattern on inside view |
. 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8
rightward v Y : !
opening stroke+85 40,
standard hole 4
S ° * * s S rS - IS 6
g g
- |

leftward

40, opening stroke+85
'y $’—_[m standard hole
- - - - - - <, - - - =
[to)
g

door pocket panel

opening direction

Fixed door size
Hold-open Model No. — - -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open | SL-2HG120 | 900~1450 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2HG120 X2400| 120

Remark

1. This model has right hand and left hand.

2. This drawing is SLS-2HG120 (w/h Hold-open devise)

3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HG120
(w/o Hold-open device)

4. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.

5. () dimensions are reference dimensions.




-2HG1607200 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 170

: sash width W
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
— ﬂ 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
more then 100 opening stroke+85 40 Plate spring
82
0 2 137 40, / @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw
— M5X14 4
¢ | s s
e . _ ’ g [ o
@pan head screw v B \ r & [ g8 L @ T 169
M5X124 \ e = . — ; : e T = ]
— 38 - 8 - @3 - s
Ty | standardhole/ , - o = _B
© Dhexagon bolt \@hexagon bolt
< 120 M8X254 120 M8X25 4 [
Druss head screw | —
M5X14 £ 220 l 60 60 l 200 opening direction L
. Y insertion bW
0 dimension(5) opening stroke (SL-2HG160 : max.1550 / SL-2HG200 : max.1850) overlap with door pocket panel clearance between vertical frame
3 /W exposed portion from door pocket
d door tail
! [_side door pocket panel
2 |
|  Dhexagon bolt ‘ ‘
M8X25 ¢ i
[3]
o sash width W
_ 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
Ieftward Plate spring 40 opening stroke+85
5 Dt 5
f::::: — Gtruss head screw ©Dpan head screw M5X12¢ \ 40 137
: E M5X14.2
S e I - =
uide roller $20~35 =N <
(option) \ 69[ r i@ﬁ ® o) I s i S .
[ o o — — ol : 2 -
= = g > 9 : o
S g = R, o @ an, L. W, \sndardnge | = @
A O]
8 < 5 ™ \_©hexagon bolt ©hexagon bolt /
S %ﬁ = — ‘ 120 M8X25 4 M8X25 ¢ 120
N \ ] L opening direction 200 ! 60 60 _| 220
@ \ @hexagon bolt overlap with door | = bw insertion
- (M5X164) clearance between vertical frame pocket panel opening stroke (SL-2HG160 : max.1550 / SL-2HG200 : max.1850) dimension(5)
door pocket panel r~—_exposed portion from door pocket
| Hole pattern oninside view | i
N 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8
rightward v v { )
opening stroke+85 ‘404
rdnole ]
- * ks "ﬁ - . ° S S b
[TeJ
N
door pocket panel Remark
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
X Fixed door size 2. This drawing is SLS-2HG160 (w/h Hold-open devise) and
leftward i fixed by screw every 150mm (M530.8) 150 Hold-open Model No. Widh an Heih Ve SLS-2HG200 (w/h Hold-open devise)
SHEEE ) N E T 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HG160 (w/o
fO‘ opening stroke+85 Without Hold-open | SL-2HG160 | 900~1700 less than Hold-open device) and SL-2HG200 (w/o Hold-open device)
. . . . . . g, . . M\ With Hold-open | SLS-2HG160 %2400| 160 4. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.
" 0 = 5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
o N Without Hold-open | SL-2HG200 |1200~2000 |less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2HG200 X2400| 200
& door pocket panel




SL-2HG250 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

rightward

sash width

100

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200

100

more than 100

|

50

fixed by screw every 150mm

opening stroke+85 40 Plate spring
82 stop roller
95 137 137 95 @pan head screw M5X124 truss head screw
40 42 M5X14 ¢
[ ™ o
’ o9 ‘ R e —--
o I _ i = [ I = Y | =
= @pan head screw = ® & ‘ & J T ® | 1@
] M5x12¢ \ ol | 5l S b — i 3 ]
ES] —1-- o T s s -=—y-es o _rr -— 0 /= T
},:, | T | stenderd hole ) ) “l = (= 77( o Tf = =,
o
E ™ |-45_| @hexagon bolt |-45_| \ Dhexagon bolt
.% < 120 M8Xx25¢ 120 M8Xx25¢ ]
Dtruss head screw |
o Msx14 .2 220 |60 60 200 opering reton L]
S Y insertion bW
g 8 dimension (5) opening stroke (max.2400) overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)
g 3 M exposed portion from door pocket(130)
E ; door pocket panel
2 .
g 3 @hexagon bolt ‘ ‘
£ M8X25¢ [
g [
E (2]
S| — sash width
. — 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
40*° fixed by screw every 150mm 50
Ieftward Plate sprin 40 opening stroke+85
5 Dt 5 \
T @pan head screw M5x12¢ 95 137 137 95 —"7310 roller
T Dtruss head screw p
: T M5X14 2 -
! e S — T flo 21 ‘ —9 ‘ ok
T quide roller $20~35 _ = | | R = =l 1o <) %—
(option) ® ® ) : B —® @ @ ‘ N TN
[ - T [} Q{@ ® P
£ e S —— T . ] %@ RS =)
< A = == R ( ] [ stangard hole | = |
ol = 5
- ®
g « 5 2 |45 | \&@hexagon bolt ©Dhexagon bolt |-45_|
= | " oz ] 120 M8X25 ¢ M8X25¢ 120
o [ ] - L opening direction 200 ! 60 60 ! 220
‘? ©Dhexagon bolt . DW insertion
- (M5X162) | clearance between vertical frame(25) overlap with door pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.2400) dimension (5,

\ Hole pattern on inside view

door pocket panel

N 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8
rightward v Y { !
opening stroke+85 HCi
standard hole
1] 0
™, ©
door pocket panel
(i
‘ fixed by screw every 150mm (M520.8 150
leftward | v v ¢ )
140 opening stroke+85
B & standard hole
* * * * * * 1, - - - >
0|
g

door pocket panel

r~—exposed portion from door pocket(130)

Remark

Fixed door size

Hold-open Model No. |— - - 1. This model has right hand and left hand.
Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg) | 2. This drawing is SLS-2HG250 (w/h Hold-open devise)
Without Hold-open | SL-2HG250 | 1200~2550 | less than 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HG250
" %2400| 250 (w/o Hold-open device)
ol dzonen I (GES,2HIG 250 4. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.

5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.




SL-2D WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 220

sash width W
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150
) fixed by screw every 300mm 50 100 |A 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
Nl K - .
remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension /
(Remark No.5) . . . . (Remark No.5)
Plate spring 80 @pan head screw stop roller D bi-parting belt unit 80 @pan head screw - . "
M5X122 sash center MEx122 bi-parting pulley unit
L connecting bracket for belt and hanger pan head screw / truss head screw
— M5X124 > M5X14.4 o
@ 2 l %F O 8Sles @ ]
| 3| =4
@truss head screw A\ ( .| - .. S
= fs oS50 M @ o —— — -
X < o
/Msxiaz — glef S L s g J}J,@ i o/ V1 N ]
= =] T S e e | el ___1® I g
<) . o - - - . o o
0 2 [ .=y 100 ] O | oS m Clee] =Y s - = [oC | g = 00 ] im ~| ©
i i i , :
120 ]\ L 120 3 i ‘
— ine directi 150 150 ®pan head screw M5X12¢ —
opening direction T 1 opening direction
200 ‘ @hexagon bolt ‘
— ' pw M8x25¢ ! ‘ w
clearance between overlap with door overlap with door clearance between
vertical frame (25) pocket panel(20) ) opening stroke (max.1150X2) pocket panel(20) vertical frame(25)
J
door pocket panel ‘}\!\\ exposed portion from door pocket(130) exposed portion from door pocket(130) //[/}' door pocket panel
— | minimum inside frame — | minimum inside frame oo
dimension more than 58 dimension more than 58 176 27, ©hexagon bolt
o8 52.5 M8X204
i 28 245 B
= \zz722{ 2
g = : : ol
(“:' S el (optio‘n) -
o s o
(] = [l .
5 SLM-2D hold-open device
5 _
€
S =]
g Hole pattern on inside view ‘
[}
Dpan head screw E 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
M5X12¢ ° H
© 80 80
~ Y € @hexagon bolt (oY
@ &5 M8x202 176 27
ol — o
| | (]
o b 2 M8X1.25 l
g Dtruss head screw é g Dtruss head screw 0|~ @ < EIRS
h M5X144 h M5X14 4 - s o
L= g 1= 2 * v}_, 3 - N 2 ml ‘ : [
1 £ : : 3.2
& ah S E 0 o‘ =]
3 -
door pocket panel o door pocket panel
2 2
N NN N
fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.5) | 150 | 150 | fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.5)
}
e —J o] ]
@hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt
M8X 254 M8X25 ¢
5 Dt 5 5 Dt 5 Remark
4L - RN L 1. This drawing is SLS-2D (w/h Hold-open devise)
quide roller $20~35 o . _ 2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2D (w/o Hold-open device)
(option) % 3. SLM-2D includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.
p Fixed door size 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
@ Hold-open Model No. i “ i ”
E p Width and Height ()| Weight (kg fa}hng down “after hanging the door up”. N .
=] = - 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
39 o %15 g Without Hold-open | SL-2D 600~1300 less than fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
bt B 'lﬁj" o With Hold-open SLS-2D x2400| 60 6. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
\ ] With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2D el o veigh)

Dhexagon bolt
(M5X16.4)




SL-2W-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

120~140

55 more than 58 sash width W
52.5 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller @Dpan head screw (Remark No.6)
M5X12¢2 opening stroke (less than 1300mm)+50 40 Plate spring
@pan head screw . - - . '
M5X12¢ DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 @®pan head screw M5X12¢
Ny
Dpan head screw M5X 124 connecting bracket 3 ing bracket 4 e | connecting Dtruss head screw
pulley unit 1 \ A4 J Ot pulley unit 2 M5X14 4
o <
= 8 ) 0 AN ot : T 0 @
Dtruss head screw g ©
M5X14 4 £l o 7 truss head screw
ol ™ i
o ' bvacket%w }ﬁ%ﬁF M5X142
£ 0 @ n
9 0 0 i 3 | i s N & 0 @ @ %
<+ 10 @
© ®pan head screw M5X124 %
° s B T
o 28 Q o Dpan head screw, ‘ 120 ‘ @hexagon bolt
- r 1
=] S M5Xx25¢ 150 M8x25¢ pan head screw M5X124 (87) 130 P——"
f s 210 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position 130 opening directon
®pan head screw M5X12¢ (2 1
=\ E DW1
= H insertion dimensionE(5) overlap K1
T 130
Dtussheadseen | | | dh i ﬂ DW2
M5X142 || | @ 4 overlap K2
= ‘ door pocket
3 9 || s
pd —
o
: oiffp o
[ i (o i
0 E | ]
el
/ insertion
14 .8 dimensionE_ | sash width W ‘ sash width W
Dhexagon bolt 28~ 5575 ‘ |
M8X252 i
5 ot s R .
o T
T overlap K1 overlap K2 ‘ opening stroke kg ap M
L - P P | P! g rom door pocket N gap
[a]
T SLM-2W-R
guide roller 35
(option)
8 door pocket DW1
s DW2
] DW1 DW2
S g $
2 £
<
A ro)
. e m*‘ - :> The dimensin of DW1
~ i is the dimension of
‘ﬁ' Dhexagon bolt option DW? plus exposed
- (M5X164) portion from door
— - pocket.
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘
150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52X0.8)(Remark No.6) Remark No.6
opening stroke (less than 1300mm)+50 40 Remark Fixed door size
| 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward Hold-open Model No. | ; ;
’ ) Width and Height (mm) | Weight (k
o L 2. This drawing is SLS-2W-R (w/h Hold-open devise) - gt mm)| Weight kg
< s » o IS b 4 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2W-R (w/o Hold-open device) Without Hold-open | SL-2W-R DW1 less than
8 4. SLM-2W-R includes MHO-? instead of Hold-open devise. With Hold-open | SLS-2W-R | 550~905 60
- - R R + 1 PR R R 5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from - - X2400 | fofaldoor weigh]
PR . standard hole @ falling down “after hanging the door up”. With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2W-R
- T T —— = 6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm:. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
= DW1+DW2—overlap Ki1—insertion dimension E—242 50 : fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
insertion dimension E DW1 ‘ e direc [ 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
‘ bW (Opening direction ‘ 8. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.
- overlap Ki |
il el |




SL-2W-L WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

sash width W more than 58 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100 52.5
remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
(Remark No.6) @pan head screw stop roller
Plate spring 40 opening stroke (less than 1300mm)+-50 M5X122
! K N N N pan head screw
©pan head screw M5X12¢ 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 \ M5X12 2
1
FNI ©pan head screw M5X12¢ % i
®truss head screw | b gog| anti-removal bracket
M5X14 ¢ R .
o
] 0 2. & Q
el = © 8 Diruss head screw ¥
Dtruss head screw o o o= _{/M5><144
M5X14 £ K#’— '@ g 5
o s ; SkoIaH—| | -he=t : a
L ] o «
pan head screw M5X124 ©
B p 0 i o
Dhexagon bolt T 120 T Dpan head screw | Q 28 o
f i -
< opening direction 130 (87) @pan head screw M8x25¢ 150 M5X252 g 2
M&x124 130 control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 210 ﬁ )
r o ®pan head screw M5X124
DW1 g
overlap Ki1 insertion dimension E(5) H =0 /
130 i
Dw2 door head m L Dt head seren
overlap K2 H— W ] M5X14.2
door pocket ! = 2
[ T
= & vl 2
o
al [T 3
on  YEm ’
L i —
E ] ] wn
L] e
insertion
sash width W , sash width W ., _dimensionE .8 ‘\H
‘ ‘ o ( 5575 28~ @Dhexagon bolt
Bfp— i M8X25 2
N > Ry 5 Dt Dt 5
o] 0 S O o i
" rexpased portion ) ‘ B ‘ o K a0 K | ——— =
gap rom door pocket opening stroke | overlap K2 overlap K1 g E - .
[a]
SLM-2W-L T
620735 guide roller
(option)
o
DW1 door pocket w2 3
DW2 DW1 s
=4 [ o
£
415 18
- o i o
0 [ T
PR ! ~
Hole pattern on inside view \ option /~ @hexagon bolt @
(M5X162) -
Remark No.6 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.6) 150
40 opening stroke (less than 1300mm)+50
Remark M
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. Fixed door size l |
2. Thi ing is SLS-2W-L (w/h Hold- i Hold-open Model No. - =
is drawing is SLS-2W-L (w/h Hold-open devise) . P Wicthand Height ()| Weigh kg ; . ’ e . <
3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2W-L (w/o Hold-open device) ©
4. SLM-2W-L includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise. Without Hold-open | SL-2W-L DW1 EeilED - =
. n
5. Ma.ke sure to“mount the.antl-removal br:acket to prevent the door from With Hold-open | SLS-2W-L | 550~905 60 * * i * * * * s
falling down “after hanging the door up”. - - 2400 |0t dor v D4 T - ©
6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm, With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2W-L ¢ 4 50 DW1+D\‘I\I270ve}Iap K1—insertion dimension E—242 =)
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position. -

® N

( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall

specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.

DW2

| DW1

! insertion dimensi

on E

overlap Kt

a
side




150-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

55 more than 75 sash width W
72 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
50 fixed by screw every 150mm
stop roller @pan head screw
L] M5X122 opening stroke (less than 2000mm)+50 40 Plate spring
pan head screw . N " K i
W\- L / DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 @®pan head screw M5X12¢
[
iy
L= ‘ﬂ ”Eé’/ @pan head screw M5X122 connecting bracket 3 bracket 4 e | connecting @truss head screw
1 @ i 07 - ;7 I \g pulley unit 1 \ ¢ J gt pulley unit 2 M5X14 4
° 8 e cap ) LAy @ 2 ) o — 5 [
< ) o g
truss head screw c [ k
M5X14 2 E 8 == 7 @truss head screw
= o " ° 1 © firemovalbracket F%m M5X14.0
o @}*
0 £ f & |° ° 0 A&:{w 0 0P N 1 & 0 [ o |
39 an <0 [ (2 ]
© | E @pan head screw M5X124
s ° ¥ :
28 28 ﬂ‘ ‘ Q o @hexagon bolt 120
© -
=] [ | S M8X25¢ 150 @pan head screw M5X124 87) 130 —
‘ I &= % 210 ‘ 130 opening direction
®pan head screw M5X124 = 1 ,E_ | DWA !
1=k J insertion dimension E(5) overlap K1
T 130
Drussheadsorew | | | m ﬂ Dw2
Msxiaz | [ W L B overlap K2
,?I & i door pocket
N
ol v 0 (5 \l}— il
Sel | I T U
3 T [ 1@ T
[ ? [ i g
e} : : ]
of—
/ 0 insertion
14 4 dimension E ) sash width W ) sash width W
@hexagon bolt 28~ 55-15| ‘ |
M8X25 4 :
5 Dt Dt 5 [n o
[T T
- ‘exposed porfon
L overlap K1 overlap K2 opening stroke from door pocket N gap M
T f
[a]
T
guide roller $20~35
(option)
=)
e w2 door pocket DW1
s DW1 DW2
@ o
2 s N i
S 15 g Door size DW(mm) Rack B
2 = ) o 800~ 900 4pcs.
: ) o] - The dimensin of DW1
~ I is the dimension of 901~1000 5pcs.
",f Phexagon bolt "\ option DW12 pll:s exzosed 1001~1100 6pcs.
- ortion from door
(M5X162) zoc;et_ 1101~1200 7pcs.
\ Hole pattern on inside view \ 1201~1255 8pcs.
150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M50.8)
opening stroke (less than 2000mm)+50 40 Remark Fixed door size
is i ; Hold-open Model No.
l‘ | 1. ThI.S is usgd bpth for rightward and leftward. ) P Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
- L 2. This drawing is SLS-2HW150-R (w/h Hold-open devise)
< . - P . s 4 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HW150-R (w/o Hold-open device) | Without Hold-open | SL-2HW150-R | DW1 less than
Q 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from - 800~1255 150
" A . R o] PR R R falling down “after hanging the door up”. With Hold-open | SLS-2HW150-R X 2400 | {0t doorweih]
st . standard hole 8 5. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width).
© T T . — — 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
= DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 i 7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
insertion i E DW1 | [ specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.
|
| DW2 }
- overlap K1 |
N ] ;




SL-2HW150-L WITH DRIVEDEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

sash width W more than 75 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100 72
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
@pan head screw stop roller
Plate spring 40 opening stroke (less than 2000mm)+50 M5x122 L
! R . . . @Dpan head screw
@pan head screw M5X124 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 \ J M5X122
|
Pl
truss head screw v é =
M5X14 ¢ ‘
<3 0 2 9 ; § =
R = ol & Diruss head screw
truss head screw o| £ M5X14 2
M5X14 4 O :anti-vemoval bracket e =
I}
[ 2 0 © N\ 3 0 °[® £ ; ©
| ] B 5 8
RS @pan head screw M5X12¢ ©yo
= = = T * o ra
T 120 T Phexagon bolt |'o & LEL 28 28
. " . U 1 - o]
< opening direetion 130 (87) @pan head sorew 150 M8x 254 S iii S
=
ezt 130 ‘ 210 2 = @pan head Msx122
I e 5
DW1 g [ = pan head screw
overlap K1 insertion dimension E(5) L =M /
130 d
Dw2 ﬂ m L] Dt head seren
overlap K2 ﬂ, A ‘\Y/ || [Msxiaz
door pocket i = 2
N
L =D Q 0| Q
— a3 —
o0
3
insertion E:Q
sash width W ) sash width W ,_dimensionE s — - |
E | | [Ts)
[ - \ _ % e
T O e o \
" ?xnosﬂedpmlinN - B ‘ overlan K2 overlan Ki 55% 28* ©Dhexagon bolt
gap om door pocket | opening stroke | P P 5 D;t Dt 5 M8X25 ¢
< o
[a]
DW1 door pocket
DW2 T
bw2 bw1 $20~35 guide roller
Door size DW (mm) Rack B = (option)
800~ 900 4pcs. <:| e
901~1000 5pcs. Q H S
8 -
1001~1100 6pcs. - % |i1i| < 54
1101~1200 7pcs. - mjﬁ [ jrans) :
1201~1255 8pcs. — - ' o
Hole pattern on inside view \ option /~ @hexagon bolt @
(M5X16£) s
fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8) 150
40 opening stroke (less than 2000mm)+50
[]
Remark - A Fixed door size 11 -
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. old-open odel No. - " . . N R . =3
2. This drawing is SLS-2HW150-L (w/h Hold-open devise) Width and Height (mm) | Weignt (kg) ° ©
3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HW150-L (w/o Hold-open device) | Without Hold-open | SL-2HW150-L | DW1 less than . o =
4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from - 800~1255 150 * * c'f; * * * * 2 < <
falling down “after hanging the door up”. With Hold-open | SLS-2HW150-L X2400 | toal door weigh) e — 2] T - 01 ©
5. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width). ! 50 DW1+DW2‘—overIép Ki—insertion dimension E—242 =]
6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions. ] DWA
7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall ‘
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door. ‘ DW2 ‘ insertion dimension E
| overlap K1




SL-2A WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

rightward

100
87 sash inside dimension W
u‘ ‘u 3 rail length L=sash inside dimension W—6 3
w M 20 adjusted size fixed by screw every 300mm 20
230
§2 side cover side cover
drive device hanger unit damper unit rack hold-open device  hanger unit stopper pin stopper unit
o (door stopper)
© |
Bl Py
1 AT B 7 D v
Q ) NN J ]
o © e ,
0 Ad d
- ~
<
o
~
~ Dhexagon bolt /‘ 120 Remark No.5 Dhexagon bol
] 0 M8X252 150 M8X252| | ongning dirgction
< 185 160
© ™ anti-removal bracket
o S DW
|
i [
spacer 253" | \@hexagon bolt MHO-2-200 SLNT'ZA'R
(option) DT M8X25 ¢ (option)
T JL leftward sash inside dimension W
. i T 3 rail length L=sash inside dimension W—6 3
guide roller $20~35 o - - N
(option) T 20 adjusted size | fixed by screw every 300mm 20
3 230
o S side cover side cover 30
o g T é stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit  hold-open device rack damperunit hanger unit drive device
@ A U = (door stopper) |
I ] ha
® B 6] e NI [ohe
%
Dhexagon bolt 8 >
(M5X162) * * \
~
<
L&J @hexagon bolt Remark No.5 [ 120 w‘ Dhexagon bolt
opening direction 150 M8X254 150 M8X254
160
DW

MHO-2-200

i
SLM-2A-L (option)

Remark

This drawing is SLS-2A (w/h Hold-open devise)

Hold-open device is not included with SL-2A (w/o Hold-open device)
SLM-2A includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.

If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
therefore, pay careful attention to installation.

When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install

HwP

o

so that there is sufficient engagement.
Fixed door size 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center, the door
Hold-open Model No. Width and Height (mm) | Weight (g) is pressed against the anti-vibration bragket and sliding resistance becomes
larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
Without Hold-open | SL-2A 7. i i f i ions.
‘ P! 700~1450 ESstED () dimensions are reference dimensions
With Hold-open SLS-2A X 2400 0

With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2A




2B WITH DRIVE

FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

(100)

3.5)

71

124

=t
170

i
1l

spacer

38

i]/ / (option)
)

10

| g

hexagon bolt

guide roller

(option)

1410
pA

10 | more than 30

1

The dimensin is according to sash shape

\ Phexagon bolt

(M5X162)

/
(3.5)

87

68.5

rightward

@hexagon bolt
M8Xx122¢

©hexagon bolt

M8x204£

leftward

©hexagon bolt
M8X122¢

@hexagon bolt
M8X204¢

hole of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3

—

(fixing bolt M8X20£)

H hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket

sash inside dimension W

rail length L=sash inside dimension W—14.5

230

&)

check plate of bracket
side bracket

drive device

hanger unit damper unit rack

hold-open device

hanger unit

check plate of bracket
side bracket

stopper unit
(door stopper)

stopper pin

7

o

\d
o

hexagon bolt

N
S

Remark No.5

M8X25¢

anti-removal bracket

160

Dhexagon bolt

M8X25 ¢

opening direction

sash inside dimension W

(option)

rail length L=sash inside dimension W—14.5

check plate of bracket
side bracket

stopper unit
(door stopper)

stopper pin

hanger unit

hold-open device

230
check plate of bracket
side bracket 30|
rack damper unit hanger unit drive device

I 2
G

e «
AW, N
AN L/ N o -

! 3V

&

PR \ N

o == ]

Side bracket

$4.5X2
g (fixing screw M4<8 2)

SLM-2B-L

(option)

MHO-2-200

opening direction

an [ole)

X T

@Dhexagon bolt
150 M8X25 2

160

120

Remark No.5 Dhexagon bolt

150 M8X25 ¢

185

anti-removal bracket
DW

Hold-open

Model No.

Fixed door size

Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)

Without Hold-open

SL-2B

With Hold-open

SLS-2B

700~1450 less than
x2400| S0

With Multi Hold-open

SLM-2B

= |

Remark

1

2
3.
4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,

o

)

~

8

. This drawing is SLS-2B (w/h Hold-open devise)

. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2B (w/o Hold-open device)
SLM-2B includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.

therefore, pay careful attention to installation.

. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
so that there is sufficient engagement.

. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center, the
door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.

. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from

falling down “after hanging the door up”.
. () dimensions are reference dimensions.



SL-2AD WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

A
sash width W
3 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—6 3
20, adjusted size | fixed by screw every 300mm 20|
| 120 180 ,
10 ‘ side cover
side cover 70 pulley unit stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit  hold-open device connecting bracket ~ hanger unit drive device hanger unit damperunit  rack belt unit  hanger unit pulley unit 70
(door stopper) for belt and hanger < I
b % el & Py PY Py 0 _ o lal Py % | ol oa
®) i 7 ol i g@
R A~ gl S—— o S — I e A R A R
Tt T 1}‘ — \@@ — 56 i i _‘fgﬁuﬁ T
o E— : a1 e P _ el
117 158 [ 120 ] stopper unit T 120 ] Remark No.5 T 120 ] stopper unit 117
f i f i f i
= ’ 150 150 (door stopper) 150 @hexagon bolt 150 door stopper)
s & ine directi P——
> / opemngduectmn\ 160 160 160 ‘ Mgx25¢ ‘ 160 opening direction
6@ t i t
P | % /‘
‘ L = DW DW
¥ ‘ MHO-2-200
SLM-2AD (option)
100
e - e -
’\Uj — [ — - r\Uj o o — —I--
= T = 1y
) ] ' | 3
g |[H- 8 i
e ;
. . i bl B
Q Q [ |
3 =4 ) - 3 3
-~ === :E 17 - -
15" __73
s ] 5 : :’rr’q]
] 0 ] 0
N s N
5 L ] Ll s
© antiremoval bracket | © g J
3 - ‘ Y I J
T o o
N — Ji = — ‘ [ — JE I T ) (s S
spacer 254" \@hexagon bolt spacer 254" \@hexagon bolt
(option) DT M8X25 4 (option) DT MB>§2‘5£ Remark
]
1.1 1. 1 o1 1. This drawing is SLS-2AD (w/h Hold-open devise)
ide roll T E """"" T T T - 2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2AD (w/o Hold-open device)
M $20~35 cross section A—A 3. SLM-2AD includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
(option) T 4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
o therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
E 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
P ﬁ so that there is sufficient engagement.
ol o s Fixed door size 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center,
@il sl U Hold-open Model No. - i 7 the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
1<) Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) i
I ) - - becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
Without Hold-open | SL-2AD A ESTER 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
\ @hexagon bolt With Hold-open | SLS-2AD | /20~145 80
(M5%162) 22400 15 dor i
With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2AD




SL-2BD WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

A

sash width W

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5

check plate of bracket

70 pulley unit stopper unit

stopper pin

hanger unit  hold-open device

(door stopper)

for belt and hanger

connecting bracket  hanger unit drive device ~ hanger unit damperunit  rack hanger unit
= sash center I

120

180

10

check plate of bracket
side bracket

belt unit pulley unit 70

A
(s
@

7 < opening direction

+ % . &
11
e
) g
i \
SLM-2BD
The dimensin is according to sash shape
(100)
(3.5) 90
] Il
[ I
=!L_I—1b
77:57 /_——; %H
o
< =
: L
spacer 3
(option)
=)
64 %' Dhexagon bolt
DT M8><‘2‘5Z
1 I
o7 T
guide roller $20~35 [a)
(option) T
8
g
ol 2 °
3| | < [0 [ei8 g
- o
I -
Dhexagon bolt

(M5X16 2)

i

cross section A—A

IS5 |

=1

G = I S i sl
,,,,, V‘V il 'Aul D= T IF
e
i T i i i 4
( 120 W stopper unit ( Remark No.5 ( 120 W stopper unit
f i f f i f
(door stopper) (door stopper)
150 @hexagon bolt 150 e diect @hexagon bolt
‘ ‘ M8X254 opening direction
| 160 160 | anti-removal bracket 160 Mex12¢
DW @Dhexagon bolt
ﬂ M8X204

A
=
The dimensin is according to sash shape
(3.5) 87
68.5 hole of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3
(fixing bolt M8X202)
hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket
$4.5X2 (fixing screw M4X8¢)
_|J L L Remark
o
1. This drawing is SLS-2BD (w/h Hold-open devise)
2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2BD (w/o Hold-open device)
3. SLM-2BD includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
7777777777777777777 L therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
) 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
Side bracket so that there is sufficient engagement.
6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center,
the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
Fixed door size becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
Hold-open Model No. — = = 7. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) falling down “after hanging the door up”.
Without Hold-open | SL-2BD 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
- 600~1300 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2BD %2400 80
- - (total door weight)
With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2BD




SL-2BDX WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING

Dhexagon bolt
M8Xx122¢

Dhexagon bolt

M8x204

FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

A

sash width W

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5

check plate of bracket 180 180 check plate of bracket
side bracket 10/, 10 side bracket
stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit  hold-open device rack  damper unit hanger unit | drive device < drive device hanger unit  damper unit rack hold-opendevice  hanger unit stopper pin
(door stopper) " |
IL _/
L%l AR I ™7 o
" N o/ \ \’ ,{}% o ” ’ (door stopper)
o : : [0 e
; OR0) 0 ob=ts oo —=——
]
117 ( 120 W Remark No.5 Remark No.5 ( 120 W 208
f i t i
150 150 @hexagon bolt 150 @hexagon bolt
] M8X25¢ M8Xx12¢
/ 160 160 anti-removal bracket 160 opening irection
! DW DW @Dhexagon bolt
,/ M8X204
MHO-2-200
SLM-2BDX (option) A
The dimensin is according to sash shape —>
(100) The dimensin is according to sash shape
(3.5) 90 (3.5) / 87
71 68.5 hole of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3  (option) SLM-2BDX
cross section A—A (fixing bolt M8X20 2)
—L hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket
Ln
I $4.5X2
ﬂ] (fixing screw M4X8£)
A ——
Ji:E -
N i
J‘r R
<+ 1 - <
o ! 8
E spacer ]
‘j (option)
JJ o o Remark
[ 1. This drawing is SL-2BDX (w/h Hold-open devise)
647 @hexagon bolt 2.Hold-open device is not included with SL-2BDX (w/o Hold-open device)
M8X 252 3. SL-2BDX includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
‘ bT L 4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
::::L 7777777777777777777777777 L therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
guide roller $20~35 % . 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
(option) T Side bracket so that there is sufficient engagement.
6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center,
8 the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
E Fixed door size becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
o e ® Hold-open Model No. — = = 7. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
3 2 « 315 2 Width and Height (mm) | Weigh (kg) falling down “after hanging the door up”.
b - I=) Without Hold-open | SL-2BDX less th 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
I ] hal - ess than
YVnh Hf)ld-open SLS-2BDX %2400 /pe?%oor
Dhexagon bolt With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2BDX

(M5X162)




Q WITH DRIVEDEVICE SINGLE FOR MOISTY PLACE

minimum inside frame dimension more than 140

' sash width W
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
] 50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller ~ @pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.5)
minimum inside frame M5X25 ¢
dimension more than 55 T;
515 ‘ opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw
8 23.5 20~35 ®pan head screw M5X124 M5X142
TP | S 0 k) 0 L3
I —EF I ! —
° H S — = Fl=m
@pan head screw i i
M5X122¢ 9 @hexagon bolt ‘ 120 ‘ anti-removal bracket
1 - M8 252 " 150
’ ) opening direction
200 | _control stroke : 250mm from closing position
|
o . N
¥ Dtruss head screw insertion r e "
- M5X 142 S dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)
S = - exposed portion from door pocket (130
door pocket panel
&
(o2}
[Te]
2 — sash width W
leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100
©Dhexagon bolt remaining rail fixed by screw every 300mm 50
M8x252 5 Dt 5 (Remark No.5) Plate spring @pan head screw  stop roller
T [ M5X25 ¢
T T @truss head screw @pan head screw 40 opening stroke+40
‘ o M5X14.2 M5x122 @®pan head screw M5X124
guide roller $20~35 20~35
(option) B B no- -4 B} > g
_ 4 95) ¢ ! e —
8 © 0 & B [ B 0 2. 2 gl 2=
s o
£ = el m : F@‘\ 3
9 @ 2o = * — i s i %“ T
o s ;
O < 1 £ @hexagon bolt 1] 120 [\anti-removal bracket || o
” Q b 1 -
= — — 150 M8X2524 150
I 1 opening direction ) — @Dpan head screw M5X124
o~ 200 \ control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ 200
) ©Dhexagon bolt 1 DW f
L (M5X16.4) overlap with door insertion
clearance between vertical frame (25) pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.1300) dimension (5)
exposed portion from door pocket (130
— - : door pocket panel
Hole pattern on inside view ‘ \

rightward

150

fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5)

leftward

opening stroke+40

dhole

door pocket panel

fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5)

150

opening stroke+40

standard hole

<
: 3%

door pocket panel

5
Fixed door size
Hold-open Model No. - -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open | SL-2AQ | 500~1450 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2AQ X2400| 80

Remark

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

. This drawing is SLS-2AQ (w/h Hold-open devise)

. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2AQ
(w/o Hold-open device)

w N

IS

the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail
more than 155mm, fixed by a screw position 150mm
away from the final position.
6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent



SL-2DAQ WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR MOISTY PLACE

minimum inside frame dimension more than 220

— | minimum inside frame — | minimum inside frame
dimension more than 55 dimension more than 55
28 51.5
m 28 23.5
) — =] \zz722{
¥ I £l 3
N
§
3 £ 3 -
i o M5x%124
<] | =
i £ 1
_5 [N
(%2}
c
[}
@pan head screw £
M5X12¢ b H
~ = £ @hexagon bolt
© g5 M8%202
ol =
o B U ®
< 2 0
g Dtruss head screw g g Dtruss head screw w|
3 M5X14.4 E 3 M5X%14.4 b
= E 5= -
| £ .
& A~ L € ©
©
(=2} (=2}
n 0
= — J oz —
- J— A -~ J—
+4
@Dhexagon bolt 28 @Dhexagon bolt
M8x 254 M8X 254
5 Dt 5 5 Dt 5
ol = E —— —
uide roller ~ .
guice rofer, $20~35 cross section A—A
(option) —_
=)
8
c
s
ol 2 ©
ol ¥
83| <1 g
- o
L 1 s

Dhexagon bolt
(M5X16.4)

176 27

hexagon bolt

sash width W
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
fixed by screw every 300mm .50 i 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
\ remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension /
|remaining rail dimension | remaining rail dimension|
(Remark No.4) Plate spring 80 pan head screw stop roller bi-parting belt unit 80 pan head screw . (F{emark.NoA)
M5x122 ‘—‘ sash center M5X12¢ connecting pulley unit
L ‘connecting bracket for belt and hanger Dpan head screw / @truss head screw

— M5X124 > M5X14.4 o

o o
KEE 58 o (o e, €] ;
@truss head ( Lo L L ) =

russ head screw N . | 7 —_--
o 1 ] [ @ . al g P £
M5X14 2 ol 2 21° | rﬁ@ IE#N =} g o) o
i = L = < » - 5
- IR [ D e - d_ O 2
I o J @ |—F—F—1 v ; [ 1 J o|l| @
T 120 N " 120 anti-removal bracket ‘ [
— opening direction 150 150 Bpan head sorew M5x124 head sorew M5X12 opening direction ]
‘ @hexagon bolt ‘ 200 -0 :
— 1 F = -
DW pw M8X25¢
clearance between clearance between
vertical frame (25) door pocket panel (20) | | opening stroke (max.1150X2) ) door pocket panel (20) vertical frame(25)
|
door pocket panel ‘ exposed portion from door pocket (130 exposed portion from door pocket (130 /‘ door pocket panel

door stopper

Hole pattern on inside view

Fixed door size

Hold-open Model No. — = -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open | SL-2DAQ | 500~1300 Jess than 80
With Hold-open | SLS-2DAQ X 2400 | (ot door weigh)

40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
80 80
176 27
[=]
@ M8X1.25 l
4+ - 4 *
. OL <t .
IS i o 2 S ml o . o
| = gr R @
of °
door pocket panel o i door pocket panel
pocete pocete
N NN N
fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.4) 150 | 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.4)
I
Remark

1. This drawing is SLS-2DAQ (w/h Hold-open devise)

2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2DAQ (w/o Hold-open device)

3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
falling down “after hanging the door up”.

4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.

5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.




SL-2BAQ WITHDRIVE DEVICE SINGLE FOR MOISTY PLAC

(100)

(3.5 7

rightward

124

170

38

spacer

(option)

]

10

+11

64-6

J
I‘H ,—J

hexagon bolt

leftward

guide roller

(option)

14 10

10 |more than 30

1

The dimensin is according to sash shape

(3.5 87

\ &@hexagon bolt

(M5X162)

68.5

hole of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3

(fixing bolt M8X20£)

—

H hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket
g $4.5X2 (fixing screw M4X8£)

o

25

25

S
124

25

25

W{E}fb L
| -
< ‘
"
e
i
12

Side bracket

sash width W

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5

230

&)

side bracket

drive device

check plate of bracket

hanger unit  damper unit rack

hold-open device  hanger unit

stopper pin

check plate of bracket
side bracket

stopper unit

(door stopper)

@hexagon bolt

gnl

@@J 1 T
o T 7

M8X25 ¢

T Remark No.4
1

185

anti-removal bracket

sash width W

opening direction

117 ‘

@hexagon bolt
M8X122

@hexagon bolt
M8x204

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5

side bracket

check plate of bracket

stopper unit
(door stopper)

stopper pin

hanger unit

hold-open device

rack damper unit hanger unit

230

check plate of bracket
side bracket 30

drive device

@Dhexagon bolt
M8Xx122¢

@hexagon bolt
M8X204¢

120 W‘ @Dhexagon bolt
150 M8X252¢

185

Remark No.4

anti-removal bracket

T
120
150
160
DW
Fixed door size
Hold-open Model No. - -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open | SL-2BAQ | 700~1450 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2BAQ X2400| 80

Remark

. This drawing is SLS-2BAQ (w/h Hold-open devise)
. Hold-open device is not included with SLS-2BAQ
(w/o Hold-open device)
. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not
close, therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against
the rack to install so that there is sufficient engagement.
Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging
center, the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket
and sliding resistance becomes larger. Therefore, make sure
to use a guide roller.
. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the
door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
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SL-2BDAQ WIYH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR MOISTY PLAC

A
-
sash width W
rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5
check plate of bracket | 120 180 , check plate of bracket
side bracket ‘ 10 side bracket
pulley unit stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit  hold-open device oomectingbracket - hanger unit < drive device hanger unit damperunit  rack belt unit  hanger unit pulley unit 70
(door stopper) Tortetanghanger Il
S o Il ZIRY
) 7 i , @)
; . ! ORIkl i NG P DS AR | i I i Sa ) ®
HE@@][N S & i o o " = =
————r— ‘ ——————
stopper unit emark No.4 stopper unit
117 158 Remark N 120 i 117
i i f i f i }
150 (door stopper) 150 Dhexagon bolt 150 (door stopper) @hexagon bolt, |
-o ening direction ‘ M8x252 Po— M8x12¢2
G | 160 160 | ant-removal bracket 160 opening direction
DW Dhexagon bolt,
M8X204
side
The dimensin is according to sash shape The dimensin is according to sash shape
(100) 90 (3.5) / 87
(3.5) 90 71 68.5 hole of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3

(fixing bolt M8X20£)

Hhole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket
g $4.5X2 (fixing screw M4X8 £)

T — e

15t
Nica] |

170
170

124
124

3 spacer -1
(option) T T
; : ]J ]
: o : ]| PJ o 1 ) Remark
H | H | = 1. This drawing is SLS-2BDAQ (w/h Hold-open devise)
64%” \EBh bott 64j6“ \EBh bolt 2. Plate spring and stop roller are not included with SL-2BDAQ
Maixgszn of M8§<X2astfm 0 3. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may
L ‘ ‘ DT I not close, therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
i,,,,IL I o 4. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against
X T 5 ****************** T - the rack to install so that there is sufficient engagement.
?W $20~35 - cross section A—A Side bracket 5. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging
center, the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket
3 and sliding resistance becomes larger. Therefore, make sure
s Fixed door size to use a guide roller.
o 2 ﬁ Hold-open Model No. = = 6. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent
= +15 g Width and Height (mm) | Weight (vg) the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
{ R S F# Ot Without Hold-open | SL-2BDAQ | g00~1300 less than 80 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
L L With Hold-open | SLS-2BDAQ X 2400 (ol dorveigt

©Dhexagon bolt

(M5X162)



